
, &J 1::\ CONT~OL DATA 
\:I r::.I CORPORf\TION 

96769130 ~l-

,"--'\ . lJ-------------------------------------------------------' 

",-" ,J 

,,' 
I 

I I 
~,. 

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
VERSION 1 
REFERENCE MANUAL 

I I/'" ---------------------------' "----_/ 

/'-" \ 
l,_...___, 

' .. 

r 
,.-·'0, 

'---/ 

_., 
f I 

'---.--

CDC® OPERATING SYSTEM: 

INTERACTIVE TERMINAL-ORIENTED SYSTEM 1 



REVISION 
01 Preleased edition. 

(4/77) 

A Manual released. 
(7/77) 

Publication No. 
96769130 

REVISION LETTERS I, 0, Q AND X ARE NOT USED 

© 1977 

by Control Data Corporation 

Printed in the United States of America 

ii 

REVISION RECORD 
DESCRIPTION 

,-

.,' 
". 

.~ \ 

,--

Address comments concerning this 
manual to: 
Control Data Corporation 
Publications and Graphics Division 
4455 Eastgate Mall 
La Jolla. California 92037 
or use Comment Sheet in the back of 
this manual. 

b 

I/' 

/ 

(' 
I 



\ 
'- .. 

C~) 

c) 

"--". 

LJ 
,"'-

i 

( 
".-' 

''---"' 

',. 

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES 

New features. as well as changes. deletions. and additions to Information In this manual. are Indicated by bars In the margins or by a dot 
near the page number If the entire page Is affected. A bar by the page number Indicates pagination rather than content has changed. 

PAGE nEV PAGE REV PAGE REV PAGE REV PAGE REV 

Cover -
Title page -
ii A 
iii/iv A 
v/vi A 
vii A 
viii A 
1-1 A 
2-1 thru 2-41 A 
3-1 A 
3-2 A 
4-1 thru 4-16 A 
A-I A 
A-2 A 
Index-l A 
Index-2 A 
Comment 

sheet A 
Cover -

96769130 A iii/iv 



( 
.... 

'---' , 

... 
(' 



" 
( 

...... ,--/ 

('" 
"---' 

, 
" ) 

'-j' 

(-') 
',--,' 

C) 
'" 

0 
C~~~I, 

""--', 
( ) 
~' 

"'--', 
(' / 
'---,' 

r'" 
( :1 
"-..../ 

r·o,., 

\ / "-- ." 

r-, 

l) 

PREFACE 

. ,1 " 15 h § I. 

The four major divisions of this manual are intended for 
readel's with four different areas of interest. The Introduc­
tion is intended for the reader who wants a general 
description of the accounts receivable application module, 
its capabilities, requirements, and the services provided. 
The User Information section contains instructions and 
guidance for the person who must work with the system to 
perform day-to-day processing. The External Reference 
section is intended for the reader who is looking for a 
definition of the system; that is, a specification of what the 
module does, and, indirectly, an account of what the module 
does not do. The Internal Reference section contains 
information on the internal design of Accounts Receivable 1 
and is the most technical section. This section is intended 
for the reader who needs information about the organization 

Publication 

Interactive Terminal-Oriented System (ITOS) Reference 
:'vlanual 

Interactive Terminal-Oriented System (ITOS) User's Guide 

4 

Pi .j ( ji \ 'W 'f ·1 

and the implementation of this application module on the 
CYBER 18 computer. 

For detailed information on the other modules in the 
manufacturing and distribution system, the reader should 
refer to the reference manual for the application module in 
which he is interested. The Order Entry/Invoicing 1 
Reference Manual, publication number 96769160, describes a 
module with which Accounts Receivable 1 interfaces and 
may be of interest to the reader. 

The ,reader may also wish to refer to the following 
documents on the Interactive Terminal-Oriented, System 
(ITOS), under which Accounts Receivable 1 runs: 

Publication Number 

96768290 

96768250 

This product is intended (or use only as described in this 
document. Control Data Corporation cannot be held responsible 
(or the proper functioning of undescribed features or undefined 
parameters. 

96769130 A v/vi 



/----



(····'1 
_/ 

C) 

",--,/ 

l"'-""\ 
I ) 

"'-.' 

C) 

1. INTRODUCTION 

Module Organization 
Environment 

2. USER INFORMATION 

Procedure Flow and Schedule 
Daily 
Monthly 
Yearly 
On Request 

Operating Instructions 
Syste:n Initiation 
Menu and Procedure Selection 
Procedure ARNEW 
Procedure ARCOR 
Procedure ARMFUPD 
Using Operating Instruction Tables 

Run Sheets 
Report Descriptions 

Customer List 
Invoice Register 

3. 

Cash Receipts Journal 
Accounts Receivable Summary 
Detailed Accounts Receivable Aging 

Report 
Summary Accounts Receivable Aging 

Report 
Year End Sales Data Removal Report 
Month End Summaries 
Accounts Receivable Transaction Edit 

Listing 
Statements 

EXTERNAL REFERENCE 

Data Entry and Information Control 

A Glossary 

1-1 Accounts Receivable 
2-1 Daily Procedural Flow 
2-2 Monthly Procedural Flow 
2-3 Yearly Procedural Flow 
2-4 On Request Procedural Flow 

96769130 A 

CONTENTS 

1-1 Inquiry 3-1 
Data Capture From Other Modules 3-1 

1-1 Statements and Commands 3-1 
1-1 Job Control Language 3-2 

Procedure Control Entries 3-2 
Reports 3-2 

2-1 Other Services and Facilities 3-2 
State:nents 3-2 

2-1 
2-1 
2-1 4. INTERNAL REFERENCE 4-1 
2-3 
2-3 Module Organization and Structure 4-1 
2-4 Program Narratives 4-1 
2-4 AR005 Accounts Receivable Master 
2-6 File Update 4-1 
2-6 AR007 Remove Flagged Records· 
2-6 From ARMAST 4-1 
2-6 AROI0 Reads ARTRANS File and Creates 
2-6 An Indexed File ARINDI 4-1 

2-22 AR021 CRT Transaction Input 4-1 
2-35 AR022 Correct Transaction On Cards 4-1 
2-35 AR025 Card Transaction Input 4-3 
2-35 ARI00 Reads SARINPT 4-3 
2-35 ARllO Reads SARINPT 4-3 
2-35 ARI20 Reads SI\RINPT 4-3 

AR130 Master File List 4-4 
2-36 AR140 Produce ARZERO 4-4 

ARI06 Remove Paid Invoices 4-4 
2-36 AR200 Detailed Aging 4-4 
2-36 AR220 Summary Aging 4-4 
2-36 AR240 Statements 4-4 

AR250 Year-End Updates 4-4 
2-36 File/Program Cross Reference 4-4 
2-36 File Descriptions 4-4 

3-1 

3-1 

APPENDIX 
A-I 

INDEX 

FIGURES 
1-1 2-5 Autoload Display Screen 2-5 
2-2 2-6 Starting ITOS Display Screen 2-5 
2-3 2-7 ITOS Log-on Display Screen 2-5 
2-3 2-8 ITOS Log-off Display Screen 2-5 
2-4 2-9 Exit from ITOS Display Screen 2-6 

vii 



2-10 Menu for Accounts Receivables 2-6 2-23 Cash Receipts Journal, 2-36 
2-11 Batch Header Display Screen 2-7 2-24 Accounts Receivable Summary Report 2-36 
2-12 Invoice Display Screen 2-7 2-25 Detailed Accounts Receivable Aging 
2-13 Credit Memo Display Screen 2-7 Report 2-37 
2-14 Debit Memo Display Screen 2-8 2-26 Summary Accounts Receivable Aging 
2-15 Cash Display Screen 2-8 Report 2-38 
2-16 Adjustment Display Screen 2-8 2-27 Year End Sales Data Removal Report 2-39 
2-17 ARCOR Display Screen 2-10 2-28 Month End Summary Reports 2-40 
2-18 Control Display Screen 2-io 2-29 Accounts Receivable Transaction Edit /" 

2-19 Customer Information Display Screen 2-10 Listing 2-40 
2-20 Deletion Display Screen 2-10 2-30 Statement 2-41 
2-21 Customer Master File Listing 2-35 4-1 Accounts Receivable Overview 4-2 .,. 
2-22 Invoice Registers 2-35 

TABLES 
2-1 Inventory Transaction Table 2-9 

,./-....... 

("-..... 

(~' 

"' ..... , 
I 
I 

/....--..... 

(,. 

/,,-, 

/~-'" 

f1 

/" 
I 

1/ 

I 
'\ 

~ 
I 

viii 96769130 A 
'I 

' .. 

(" 



r '" 

~) 

I C
-'" 

l
' '\ 

./ 

('-' \, 

"-.) 

""--', 
( " 

'--/ 

",I 
I 

, 

INTRODUCTION 1 

Accounts Receivable 1 is a module in the manufacturing and 
distribution system that enables the user to maintain, in on­
line disk files, the information needed to keep track of the 
receivable history of each of the user's customers. This 
module prints statements for each of the user's customers 
that has amounts outstanding and produces a veriety of 
reports to keep the user informed of the status and activity 
of his customers. In addition, Accounts Receivable 1 
provides current up-to-date information by enabling the user 
to make inquiries and display information on his CRT 
terminal. Thus, this module provides both a processing 
function that produces bills and statements and a manage­
ment information function that provides the information 
needed by management, sales personnel, service 
representatives, and administrative/clerical personnel to 
stay informed of the customer's changing needs, 
requirements, and status. 

Accounts Receivable provides the user with a number of 
different types of services: 

• Data is entered through the terminal, for example, to 
add new records to the accounts receivable master file, 
to update information in that file, and to enter 
transactions that update information in the accounts 
receivable master file. 

• The module edits and checks the information entered 
through the terminal and prints a report enabling the 
user to make corrections to the information he has 
entered. 

• The module prints a variety of reports that 'give the 
user visibility to the information stored in the accounts 
receivable files. 

• The module prints statements on all open items. 

MODULE ORGANIZATION 

The execution flow of the accounts receivable module is 
shown in figure 1-1, which also illustrates the information 
flow within the module and between this module and the 
other application modules in the manufacturing and distribu­
tion system. On-line disk files provide the means of 
communication between programs within the application 
module, while the CRT terminal and reports are used for 
communication between the system and its users. 
Transaction files, which are picked up and processed against 
system files by other application modules, are the means of 
communication between this module and other modules. 

ENVIRONMENT 

The procedures within Accounts Receivable are executed as 
job streams by !TOS, the Interactive Terminal-Oriented 

96769130 A 

1, CASH 
2. ADJUSTMENTS 
3. INVOICES 

ORDER-ENTRY 
INVOICING 

PROCESS 
REQUESTS 

YTDSALES" 

Figure 1-1. Accounts Receivable 

System. ITOS processes the requests to execute each 
procedure and controls the order of execution of the 
programs within a given procedure. In addition, it provides 
the environment for the execution of each program. Thus, 
such facilities as the allocation of resources, file 
management, and interface with the CRT terminals are 
provided by ITOS. 

1-1 



.. ""-- .... 

..... _ .... 

' ..... -, .. ' 

( 

1;--' 



c' 

C) 

r " 
J I 
~._I 

;,00, . 

.. '\ 
\.....~ / 

USER INFORMATION 2 

."CfiiM4@..f'4§#r".',-i?Api!'. 'g_eEE 

This section provides detailed, step-by-step instructions on 
how to use the Accounts Receivable module and the 
procedures within that module. The reader should already 
be familiar with the accounts receivable application area. 
This section also contains instructions on how to perform 
each of the daily, monthly, and yearly tasks, how to enter 
data into the system, how to update information within the 
system, how to request reports, and how to make inquiries to 
obtain information from the system. . 

PROCEDURE FLOWANDSCHEDULE 

This section describes the execution flow and th,e schedule 
for Accounts Receivable. The Accounts Receivable pro­
cedures are performed at four different intervals: 

• Daily 
• Monthly 

• Yearly 

• On request 

The operator should use this schedule to determine when 
each of the various procedures within the accounts 
receivable module is to be run. Some procedures and the 
results they produce are optional or may be run less or more 
often, depending upon individual needs. 

DAILY 

The flow of the Accounts Receivable procedures performed 
on a daily basis is shown in figure 2-1. The customer master 
file (ARMAST) is updated with changes, additions, and 
deletions through the CRT, using procedure ARMFUPD •. 
This procedure also provides the ability to display on the 
CRT the current file contents for any customer. If desired, 
the customer master file can be purged with procedure 
ARGPURG. This copies/reorganizes the file, dropping all 
records with the delete code set. 

Invoices, credit memos, debit memos, cash receipts, and 
adjustments (all referred to as transactions) are entered 
daily through the CRT. Key items of data are validated 
against the master files. All transactions are posted to a 
transaction file for audit trail purposes. All transactions are 
entered into the system with procedure ARNEW. At any 
time during the day, an edit list (audit trail) of all 

96769130 A 

i,m··,W! 

transactions entered today can be created with procedure 
AREDLST. The listing is by batch number and has 
computer-generated batch totals matched against manual 
batch totals for a balance check. 

NOTE 

If the order entry module is included in 
the system, transactions are created and 
passed from Order Entry to Accounts 
Receivable. These transactions also 
appear on the edit list. 

Corrections to transactions are entered thrOugh procedure 
ARCOR. Corrections are reflected on subsequent runs of 
AREDLST. 

When aU daily activity is complete for Accounts Receivable 
(and Order Entry, .jf included in the system) AREDLST must 
be run to generate a complete file of accounts receivable 
input (ARINPT) for the day. This also creates the final and 
complete audit trail (edit list). Procedure ARUPD is run to 
add today's transactions to file ARTRANS and to print the 
cash receipts journal and invoice register. Procedure 
ARUPD also initializes the system for tomorrow's 
transaction entry. 

MONTHLY 

Figure 2-2 illustrates the flow of the monthly Accounts 
Receivable procedures. At the end of the month, procedure 
AR200 is run to print the detail aged trial balance. This 
report shows each invoice broken down into 30-, 60-, and 
90-day aging catagories. 

Procedure AR220 produces the summary aged trial balance, 
which summarizes the aged receivable information by 
customer. 

Procedure AR240 produces statements, including all open 
items. ' 

To close accounts receivables for the month, run procedure 
ARMND. This removes all paid (zero balance) invoices from 
the AR TRANS file and updates the customer master file 
average pay days and total number invoices for each 
customer. Control totals are printed. 

2-1 



YES 

ARMFUPO 

NOTE: THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURES ARE TO BE 

11111 

2-2 

RUN ONLY FROM THE SYSTEM CONSOLE: 
AR"URG IWKEI SYITUlII ALL QUIETI 
AREDLIT . 
ARU'D (WHEIIVlTUlII ALL QUIETI 

NO 

NO 

Figure 2-1. 

NO 

YES 

ARNEW AREOLST 

ARUPO 
NO 

YES 

~-..... 

AREOLST 

,,-, 

YES 

" 
ARFPURG 

(--.... 

YES 
~' 
I 

. AReOR 

Daily Procedural Flow 

96769130 A 



I 

L-·' ,. 

( " 

~,' 

C) 

C) 

( ! ,--/ 

',,-. / 

c) 
,""" " 

,..-' , 
( 
\ 
'-.' 

c:' 

,..--.., 
( \ 
I , , ) 
'-.../ 

C) 

YES 

ARMND 

THESEPROCEOURESTOBERUN 
ONL Y FROM SYSTEM CONSOLE 

YES 

YES 

YES 

NO 

AR200 

AR220 

AR240 

PROCEDURE ARMND IS TO BE 
RUN ONLY WHEN SYSTEM IS 
ALL QUIET. 

Figure 2-2. Monthly Procedural Flow 

96769130 A 

YEARLY 

Annual Accounts Receivable procedures are' ;;hown in 
figure 2-3. After the final month-end ~losing for the year, 
procedure ARYND is run. This zeroes out the year-to-date 
sales for all customers in the master filfj' and produces the 
year-ta-date sales report, by customer. 

ON REQUEST' 

Some procedures produce reports from system files without 
updating or in any way affecting the files. These procedures 
may be run at any time (see figure 2-4). 

Procedure AR130 lists the customer master file. 

Procedure AR200 produces the detail aged trial balance. 

Procedure AR220 produces the summary aged trial balance. 

START 

ARVND 

END OF 
YEAR·END 

TO BE RUN ONLY FROM SYSTEM CONSOLE WHEN SYSTEM IS ALL QUIET 

0606 

Figure 2-3. Yearly Procedural Flow 

2-3 



~~ ___ M_~_ln_E_R_FI_L_E ___ ~~------------~~~I _______ A_R_1_30 ______ ~~----------~~H~~------EN--D----,~ 

~I ) ( DETAILED ) AR200 { END 
AGING 

~I { ) ( SUMMARY ~ AR220 END 
AGING 

0105 

Figure 2-4. On Request Procedural Flow 

OPERATI NG INSTRUCTIONS 
The tflbles provided in this section give the detailed 
instructions needed to enter data into the system, update or 
change data already in the system, and perform whatever 
other tasks a given procedure enables the operator to do. 
The tables are intended to be used as detailed, step-by-step 
instruction sheets by an operator learning to use the system 
and as refresher and reference sheets for an operator 
already experienced with the system. 

Each procedure used in the conversational mode is described 
below by: 

• An introduction to the procedure giving a brief descrip­
tion of the procedure, what it does, what information is 
needed when it is used, etc. 

• Samples of the screens displayed by the procedure 

• The operating instructions table giving step-by-step 
instructions on what should be done to accomplish the 
required task 

2-4 

SYSTEM INITIATION 

These operating instructions tell how to: 

• Autoload the operating system (figure 2-5 shows the 
screen displayed). 

• Start ITOS (figure 2-6 shows the screen displayed). 

• Log on with ITOS (figure 2-~ shows the screen 
displayed). 

• Log off from ITOS (figure 2-8 shows the screen 
displayed). 

• Stop ITOS (figure 2-9 shows the screen displayed). 

Of the above operations, logging on and off may be done 
from any terminal; the other operations may be done only 
from the system console. -

_ 96769130 A 

~-

,'---" 

/-

,.,.- ~ 

-.. ~- ' ...... , 

\ 



() 

(j 

C~) 

',,- / 

,---
/ "\ 
, I "---: 

( ' ') 
./ 

PSR LEVEL XXX MM/DD/YY 

SET PROGRAM PROTECT 

J28@ 

65 K MODE 

ENTER DATE/TIME MMDDYYHHMM 
> 

0825770830 

DATE: 25 AUG 77 TIME: 0830:00 

MI 
> 

START 

BUILDING SYSTEM FILES 

ITOS ACTIVE AT HHMM 

Figure 2-5. Autoload Display Screen 

Figure 2-6. Starting ITOS Display Screen 

CDC CYBER-18 ITOS SYSTEM - VER 1.0 

'SYSTEM NAME' 

TERMINAL 1 

PASSWORD = 

USER ID = 

REQUEST 

REQUEST=EX 

ITOS OFF AT HHMM 

96769130 A 

Figure 2-7. ITOS Log-on Display Screen 

Figure 2-8. ITOS Log-off Display Screen 

2-5 



MI 

S'TOP 

VERIfY 

OK 

UNTIL HHMM 

Figure 2-9. Exit from ITOS Display Screen 

MENU AND PROCEDURESELECTION 

This set of operating instructions tells how to display the 
menu for Accounts Receivable 1 and how to initiate the 
procedures in this module. Figure 2-10 shows the menu for 
this module. 

PROCEDUREARNEW 

Procedure ARNEW is used during daily processing to enter 
the following types of'transactions into the system: 

• IN Invoices 

• CM Credit memos 

• DM Debit memos 

• CA Cash receipts 

• AJ Cash adjustments 

Figures 2-11 through 2-16 show the screens that are 
displayed. by this procedure. Table 2-1 shows the valid 
transaction codes that can be entered through this 
procedure. 

A C C 0 U N T S R E C E I V A B L E 

A CUSTOMER fILE MAINTENANCE 
B CUSTOMER fILE LISTING 
C CUSTOMER fILE PURGE 
D TRANSACTION ENTRY 
E TRANSACTION EDIT LISTING 
f TRANSACTION CORRECTIONS 
G CASH RECEIPTS / INVOICE REGISTER 
H DETAILED AGEING 
I SUMMARY AGEING 
J PRINT STATEMENTS 
K MONTH-END ACTIVITY 
L YEAR-END ACTIVITY 
Z EXIT ' 

Figure 2-10. Menu for Accounts Receivables 

2-6 

PROCEDUREARCOR 

Procedure ARCOR is used to make corrections to 
transactions that have been entered into the system. 
Transactions that are in error are nagged in the transaction 
edit listing. This same listing should be checked to find the 
relative record number that enables the procedure to locate 
the transaction to be corrected. Figure 2-17 shows the 
screen that is displayed by this procedure. 

PROCEDUREARMFUPD 

Procedure ARMFUPD enables the user to perform the 
following operations: 

• Add a new customer to the accounts receivable master 
file 

• Delete a customer from the accounts receivable master 
file 

• Update information on a customer.already in the master 
file 

• Display information 'for a customer in the master file 

Information is referenced and located by the customer using. 
the customer number, a unique number for each of the user's 
customers assigned by the user. 

Figures 2-18 through 2-20 show the screens displayed by this 
procedure. 

USI NG OPERATI NG I NSTRUCTION TAB LES 

To use these instructions, the operator should first select 
the table for the procedure to be executed. With the needed 
data and information, proceed through the instructions 
sequentially, step-by-step, repeating instructions or groups 
of instructions as needed. For each step, the operator 
should note the prompt or message that appears on the 
screen to ensure that he is at the correct step. Then he 
should enter the appropriate operator response as speCified 
in the instruction, keeping within the reqUirements given for 
maximum length, data type, and special entry columns. 

96769130 A 

,,---. 

\ .. , .,.-

"'. " 

f" 
\ 

.. , 



o 

C~) 

( "" 

'-.-) 

,..--', 
( ! 
''--' 

l.~ 
~,.--. '\ 

( I 

"-..", 

..--. , 
, I, 

,..--, 
( " 

~I 

1 , 

I 

o 

CAR021 AIR TRANSACTION EDIT. 

START OF NEW BATCH. 
TRANS CODE- > 
BARCH NO.- ~ 
TRANSACTION TOTAL- > 
DISCOUNT TOTAL- > 

Figure 2-11. Batch Header Display Screen 

CUSTOMER# > 
INVOICE- > 

'GROSS AMT- > 
TAX- > 
FRT- > 
NET- > 

DATE- '> 
OD?- ~ 

* DOCUMENT ADDED * 

TAX CODE- > 

Figure 2-12. Invoice Display Screen 

CUSTOMER# > 
DOC NO.- ..> 

GROSS AMT- > 
TAX- > 
FRT- > 
NET- > 

DATE- > 
OK?- > 

* DOCUMENT ADDED * 

TAX CODE- > 

Figure 2-13. Credit Memo Display Screen 

The instruction may also specify possible system. responses. 
The operator should compare these with the system response 
that actually occurs on the screen to ensure that the desired 
result has been obtained. The Next-Step column tells which 
instruction step should be used next. 

The following general instruction~ apply when using any of 
the procedures on the CRT to update files in the Accounts 
Receivable module. 

96769130 A 

• After each entry, press CARRIAGE RETURN. 

• To change any field that has been entered on the screen 
(for example, when an error has been detected before 
the display on the screen is displayed), use the RUBOUT 
key. This key has the following effects: 

- If one or more characters have been entered into a 
field, the cursor is repositioned to the beginning of the 
field. 

2-7 



CUSTOMER' > 
DOC NO.- > 

GROSS AMT-
TAX- > 
fRT- > 
NET- > 

DATE-· > 
OK'- >. 

> 

* DOCUMENT ADDED * 

TAX. CODE- > 

Figure 2-14. Debit Memo Display Screen 

* CASH * INV"- > 
AMT DUE- CASH- DISC-

OKf- > 

CHECK,- > 
ABA,- > OK?-

* CASH APPLIED * 
Figure 2-15. Cash Display Screen 

* AJ * CUSTOMER- > 
DOC NO. - .> 
AMOUNT- > 
OK?- > 

* DOCUMENT ADDED * 

Figure 2-16. Adjustment Display Screen 

-If no character has' been entered into the field, the 
cursor is repositioned to the beginning of the previous 
field. 

• To skip an item of information (that is, leave the field 
the way it was), press LINE FEED. 

• To skip the remaining fields on the screen (leaving them 
the way they were on entry to the screen), enter an 

sign as the first .character of any field. 

• Although some information items have decimal 
positions, the decimal point should not be entered when 

2-8 

the item· is keyed in. The operating instruction,s specify 1 
the number of assumed decimal positions in each 
nUl1!eric field. If the Data Type column contains anN, 
the field is numeric. The number immediately following 
N is the number of positions to the right of the decimal 
point. (If there is no number after the N, the number of 
decimal positions is assumed to be zero.) Each decimal 
position to the right of the implied decimal point must 
be keyed in, although leading zeros to the lefi of the 
number may be omitted. 

The following pages contain the operating instruction tables. 

96769130 A 

/..- ............ 

/~ ..... 

/".~ -..... 

,/ , 

~-.--

,"-' 

~' ... 

,...----. 



(, 

r 

( I 
"--../ 

C) 

\ 
'-. . ./ 

(.,1 

c 
l"-·'· ./ 

• 

Transaction 
Number 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

40 

42 

43 

44 

45 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

70 

72 

73 

80 

82 

86 

88 

90 

93 

95 

96769130 A 

TABLE 2-1. INVENTORY TRANSACTION TABLE 

Transaction Reference Transaction Quantity 
Description Type Number Equals: 

New sales order NEW SO 

Delete sales 
order 

DELETE 
SO 

SO, 

SO, 

Invoice 

Credit memo 

INVOICE INV, 

CR MEMO INV, 

Manual invoice MANUAL INV, 
INV 

Direct bill 

New purchase 
order . 

DRECT 
BILL 

NEW PO 

Adjust purchase RPL PO 
order quantity QTY 
ordered 

Adjust purchase RPL PO 
order quantity REC 
received 

Purchase order PO 
receipt RECEIPT 

Cancel purchase DELETE 
order quantity PO 
or delete 
purchase order 

INV, 

PO, 

PO, 

PO, 

PO, 

PO, 

Open jobs 

Open jobs 
(c.omponents) 

OPEN WO WO, 

WO WO, 
COMPT 

Release jobs RLSE WO Waf 

Material issues MTLlSSUE WO, 

Change job CHG WO Waf 
quantity QTY 

MAT JOB WOf 
QTY 

Delete open 
jobs 

DLT OPN WOlt 
WO 

Delete open 
jobs (compo­
nents) 

DEC RS WOlt 
DLT 

Close job short CL WO 
SHRT 

Adjust requi­
sitiona 

ADJ STK 
RQ 

Completed pro- COMPRO 
duction 1 11 

Completed pro- COMPRO 
duction 2 12 

Adjust alloca- ADJ 
cation ALLOC 

Adjust stock­
on-order 

Adjust stock­
on-hand 

ADJUST 
SOO 

ADJUST 
SOH 

Replace stock- REPLCE 
on-hand SOH ' 

Adjust average' ADJ 
usage AVGUSE 

Adjust month­
to-date usage 

Adjust year­
to-date usage 

Receive 

ADJ 
MTDUSE 

ADJ 
YTDUSE 

WOf 

WOf 

WOf 

WOf 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Order quantity 

Quantity ordered 
minus quantity 
shipped 

Quantity shipped 

(Quantity shipped) 

Quantity shipped 

Quantity shipped 

Quantity ordered 

New quantity 
ordered minus 
old quantity ordered 

New quantity 
received minus 
old quantity 
received 

Quantity received 

Quantity ordered 
minus quantity 
received 

Job quantity 

Quantity required 

Quantity issued 

Quantity issued 

New quantity 
minus old quantity 

New quantity 
required minus old 
quantity required 

Job quantity 

Quantity required 

Job quantity minus 
quantity complete 

Manual 

Quantity completed 

Minimum of job 
quantity and quan­
tity completed 

Manual 

Manual 

Manual 

Manual 

Manual 

Manual 

Manual 

Effect of Transaction Quantity On: 

Stock-On- Stock-On- Month-To Average Year-To 
Hand Order Allocation Date Usage Usage Date Usage Comments 

N/A 

N/A 

(-) 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

+ 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

+ 

RPLC 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

+ 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

+ 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

+ 

N/A 

N/A 

+ 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

+ 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

(+) 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

+ 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

+ 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

+ 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

+ 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

+ 

Parent 

Components 

Components 

Components 

Parent 

Components 

Parent 

Components 

Parent 

Components 

Parent 

Parent 

2-9 



2-10 

KEY > 
TRANS-IN 

CUST#:> 
fREIGH1:> 
TAX AMT:> 

TAX CODE:> 
NET:> 

INVOICE #: GROSS:> 

Figure 2-17. ARCOR Display Screen 

CUSTOMER NUMBER- ] 

SECTION {1,2,E}- ~.~ 

Figure 2-18. Control Display Screen 

CUSTOMER NAME- [ 
ADDRESS LINE 1- [ 
ADDRESS LINE 2- [ 

CITY- [ 
STATE- [ 

ZIP- [ 
PHONE- [ 

CREDIT LIMIT {$}- [ 

STATEMENT ? - [] 
YTD NET SALES {$}- [ 

CONTACT PERSON- [ 
DATE LAST PAYMENT- [ 

AVG-DAYS-TO-PAY- [ 
# Of INV' S PAID- [ 

CURRENT AIR BALANCE- [ 

] 

] 
] 

] 

] 
] 
] . 

CU'ST # XXXXXX 

Figure 2-19. Customer Information Display Screen 

*** 'D' TO DELETE- [] CUST, XXXXXX 

Figure 2-20. Deletion Display Screen 

\. 

/"" -, 

/' 

96769130 A 

.,. 



,----, 
I ) 
'-./ 

~-' " ( , 
'----) 

(' 

(' 

I 

C" 

, I PROCEDURE NAME 
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS System Initiation 

SCREEN PROMPT, 
STEP MESSAGE, OR CONDITION OPERATOR RESPONSE 

TO AUTOLOAD 

1 Ready the system disk pack 
(SYSVOL) on drive o. 
Push STOP, MASTER 
CLEAR, and RUN in that 
order on the CYBER 18 
control panel. 

2 MSOS 5.0 -- PSR LEVEL xxx Enter ESC J28 
mm/dd/yy 
SET PROGRAM PROTECT 

3 ENTER DATE/TIME Enter the date and time 
MMDDYYHHMM 

TO START ITOS FROM THE SYSTEM CONSOLE 

1 Enter manual interrupt 
(CONTROL G) 

2 MI Enter: 

START 

START,X 

TO LOG ON UNDER ITOS FROM ANY TERMINAL 

1 Enter + CARRIAGE 
RETURN 

2 PASSWORD = Enter password if pass-
word is enabled 

3 USER ID = Enter: 
CARRIAGE RETURN -
To log on as a common 
user 

User ID - To log on with 
a user ID 

4 REQUEST = 

TO LOG OFF FROM ITOS 

1 REQUEST = Enter EX 

~ 

96769130 A 

PROGRAM NAME I. SHEET_l_0F_2_ 

MAX DATA SPECIAL NEXT 
LTH TYPE ENTRY SYSTEM RESPONSE STEP 

Loads the operating system 2 
into main memory and 
initiates execution 

3 

10 N Displays' date and time --

'" 

2 

5 A Builds system files and --
initiates ITOS. Displays 
ITOS ACTIVE AT nn 

7 AN Initiates ITOS, but --
bypasses building system 
files. Displays ITOS 
ACTIVE AT nn 

2 

Password entry is not 3 
echoed on the terminal 
screen except at the 
system console 

ITOS indicates that it is 4 
ready to accept requests 
by displaying: 

--

2 A ITOS OFF LINE AT --
hh:mm:ss 

2-11 



I PROCEDURE NAME PROGRAM NAME I OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS System Initiation SHEET-LOF,-L 

SCREEN PROMPT, MAX DATA SPECIAL I NEXT 
STEP MESSAGE, OR CONDITION OPERATOR RESPONSE LTH TYPE ENTRY SYSTEM RESPONSE STEP 

TO EXIT FROM ITOS AT THE SYSTEM CONSOLE 

1 Enter manual interrupt 
(CONTROL G) 

2 

2 MI Enter STOP 4 A 3 

3 VERIFY Enter OK 2 A 4 

4 UNTIL HHMM Enter: 

Expected restart time (a 4 N Displays at every active --
value between 0000 and terminal: 
2400) ITOS OFF-LINE AT hhmm 

UNTIL hhmm 

CARRIAGE RETURN 

,-

.. 

LEGEND: 

MAX LTH - Maximum length 
Dat~ type - A Alphabetic 

AN Alphanumeric 
Nx Numeric with x decimal positions 

r-' 
. I 

2-12 96769130 A 



c) OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS I PROCEDURE NAME PROGRAM NAME I Menu and Procedure Selection 
SHEET __ 1 _ OF _ 1_ 

SCREEN PROMPT, MAX DATA SPECIAL NEXT 
STEP MESSAGE, OR CONDITION OPERATOR RESPONSE LTH TYPE ENTRY SYSTEM RESPONSE STEP 

1 REQUEST = Enter the code for 2 A Displays the menu for 2 
this module: AR this module 

(~) Enter the procedure name 8 AN Initiates the procedure 3 

2 SELECTION Select the letter code 1 A Initiates the procedure 3 
for the procedure 
desired 

3 Refer to the operating --
instructions for the 
chosen procedure 

C) 

'\ 

LEGEND: 
I \ 
~' MAX LTH - Maximum length 

Data type - A Alphabetic 
AN Alphanumeric 

C) 
96769130 A 2-13 

c') 



/ 

( 

"'--, 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS ,PROCEOURENAME PROGRAM NAME I SHEET_1_ OF_2_ ARCOR AR022 

SCREEN PROMPT, MAX DATA SPECIAL NEXT 
STEP MESSAGE, OR CONDITION OPERATOR RESPONSE LTH TYPE ENTRY SYSTEM RESPONSE STEP 

1 KEY- Enter the key of the trans- 5 N 2 
action to be corrected. 
This number may be ob-
tained from the trans-
action edit listing. 

Enter E 1 A Ends the job --
2 Change information as 

required: 

IN - Invoice 4 
OM - Debit memo 12 
CM - Credit memo 10 
AJ - Adjustment 12 
CA - Cash 15 

3 TRANS-IN 
CUST #: Enter correct customer 6 AN 4 

number or line feed to 
next step 

4 INVOICE #: Enter correct invoice 7 NO 5 
number or line feed to 
next step 

5 GROSS: Enter correct gross amount 9 N2 6 
or line feed to next step 

6 FREIGHT: Enter correct freight or 7 N2 7 
line feed to next step 

7 TAX AMT: Enter correct tax amount 7 N2 8 
or line feed to next step 

8 TAX CODE: Enter correct tax code or 1 AN 9 
line feed to next step 

9 NET: Enter correct net or 9 N2 1 
line feed to next step 

10 TRANS-CM Enter correct customer 6 AN 4 
CUST #: number or line feed to 

nE!xt step 

11 TRANS-OM Enter correct customer 6 AN 4 
CUST #: number or line feed to 

next step 
' ..... 

12 TRANS-AJ Enter correct customer 6 AN 13 
CUST #: number or line feed to 

next step 

13 INVOICE: Enter correct customer 7 NO 14 
number or line feed to 
next step 

, . 

,/' 

----. ( \ 

2-14 96769130 A 



() 

(~) 

C) 
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS I PROCEDURE NAME PROGRAM NAME I SHEET_2_ OF_2_ ARCOR AR022 

,r'\ 
\-.-) SCREEN PROMPT, MAX DATA SPECIAL NEXT 

STEP MESSAGE, OR CONDITION OPERATOR RESPONSE LTH TYPE ENTRY SYSTEM RESPONSE STEP 
• 

c) 14 AJ AMOUNT Enter correct amount or 9 N2 1 
line feed to next step 

15 TRANS-CA Enter correct customer 6 AN 16 

c~' ) CUST #: number or line feed to 
next step 

16 INVOICE #: Enter correct invoice 7 AN 17 
r--' , 
L: 

number or line feed to 
next step 

17 CASH: Enter correct cash amount 9 N2 18 
,,-"', or line feed to next step 

l) 18 DISCOUNT: Enter correct discount 9 N2 1 
amount or line feed to 

c) next step 

r", 
( \1 

"--../ 

(" 
I 

~--' 

r' 

l/ 
.. ,,- .... \ 

I ' 

" ) '-......' 

"r- ..." 

l) 
'''-'''1 L,. 

C\ I LEGEND: 

MAX LTH - Maximum length 
i Data type - A Alphabetic 

CJ AN Alphanumeric 
Nx Numeric with x decimal positions 

C> / 

-,."" 
L.\ 

C: 96769130 A 2-15 

".... ....... 
( I "j 



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS JPROCEDURENAME PROGRAM NAME J SHEET __ 1 _ OF_2_ ARMFUPD AROO5 / ........ 

SCREEN PROMPT, MAX DATA SPECIAL NEXT 
STEP MESSAGE, OR CONDITION OPERArOR RESPONSE LTH TYPE ENTRY SYSTEM RESPONSE STEP 

1 Select operation --

Add a new customer 2 

Change information for 6 
a customer already in 
the file 

Delete a customer 10 

Display information on an 14 
existing customer 

End the job 16 

TO', ADD A NEW CUSTOMER TO THE FILE 

2 CUSTOMER NUMBER- [ ] Enter the new customer 6 AN Displays information 3 
number (screen 1) for an 

existing customer 

Displays NEW RECORD 4 

3 Check the number. Press 2 
rubout. then enter 
another new customer 
number. 

4 SECTION (1. 2. E)- [ ] Enter section - 1 1 N 5 

5 CUSTOMER NAME- [ J Enter customer name 24 AN ...... - /' 

ADDRESS LINEl- [ J address 24 AN 
ADDRESS LINE2- [ J 24 AN 
CITY- [ J city 12 A 
STATE- [ ] state, 2 A 
ZIP- [ ] zip code 5 N 
PHONE- [ ] phone number 10 N 
CREDIT LIMIT ($) - [ ] credit limit 6 NO 
ST ATEMENTS?- [ J statement code 1 AN 
YTDNET SALES ($)- [ J year-to-date net sales 7 NO 
CONTACT PERSON- [ J person to contact 16 AN 
DATE LAST PAYMENT- date of last payment 6 N 
AVG-DAYS-TO-PAY- [ J average days to pay 3 NO 
# OF INV'S PAID- [ J number of invoices paid 5 NO 2 

TO CHANGE INFORMATION FOR A CUSTOMER ALREADY ON THE FILE 

6 CUSTOMER NUMBER- [ J Enter customer number 6 AN Displays NEW RECORD 7 
of the customer to be 
changed 

Displays information for 8 
customer to be changed 

7 Press rubout. then enter 6a 
correct customer number 

8 SECTION (1. 2. E)- [ J Enter section - 1 1 AN Displays section 1 9 

/ ' 

2-16 96769130 A 



q 

.r-
l 
"-----'" 

c:· 
l~ 

c) 
('"'\ 
"-.) 

"'-", 
U 

r" " 

'---' 

("I 
/ 

/' 

(--- '\) 
,--,' 

C) 
~/~,a.\, 

(" .... ." 

I I '-.,/ 

C) 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS I PROCEDURE NAME 
ARMFUPD 

SCREEN PROMPT, MAX 
STEP MESSAGE, OR CONDITION OPERATOR RESPONSE LTH 

9 CUSTOMER NAME- [ ] Press line feed for each 
ADDRESS LINEl- [ ] field to be left as is. 

Enter date for each field . to be changed • 

OF INV'S PAID- [ ] 

TO DELETE A CUSTOMER FROM THE MASTER FILE 

10 CUSTOMER NUMBER- [ ] Enter the number of the 
customer to be deleted 

11 Press rubout, then enter 
the correct customer 
number 

12 SECTION (1, 2, E)- [ ] Enter section - 2 1 

13 *** 'D' TO DELETE- [ ] Enter D if this is the 1 
CUST XXXXXX customer to be deleted 

TO DISPLAY INFORMATION ALREADY ON FILE FOR A CUSTOMER 

14 CUSTOMER NUMBER- [ ] Enter the number of the 
SECTION (1, 2, E)- [ ] customer to be displayed 

15 Press rubsout, then enter 
the correct customer 
number 

TO END THE JOB 

16 CUSTOMER NUMBER- [ ] Enter any customer number 
SECTION (1, 2, E)- [ ] then CR , then (section) 

E 

LEGEND: 

MAX LTH - Maximum length 
Data type - A Alphabetic 

AN Alphanumeric 
Nx Numeric with x decimal positions 

96769130 A 

PROGRAM NAME I SH EET ---2..- 0 F .-.L.. AR005 

DATA SPECIAL NEXT 
TYPE ENTRY SYSTEM RESPONSE STEP 

2 

Displays NEW RECORD or 11 
displays information for a 
customer you do not wish 
to delete 

Displays information for the 12 
customer to be deleted 

10 

N 13 

A This customer is flagged 2 
for deletion 

. 
Displays NEW RECORD' or 15 
displays information for a 
customer not wanted 

Displays information desired 2 

14 

--

2-17 



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS IPROCEDURENAME PROGRAM NAME I SHEET_. _1_ OF_4_ ARNEW AR021 

SCREEN PROMPT, MAX DATA SPECIAL NEXT 
STEP MESSAGE, OR CONDITION OPERATOR RESPONSE LTH TYPE ENTRY SYSTEM RESPONSE STEP 

1 START OF NEW BATCH Enter transaction code 2 A 2 
TRANS CODE for this batch. See 

table 2-1. 

2 BATCH NO. Enter a unique batch 3 N 3 
number chosen by the 
operator. Must be greater 
than 99 

3 TRANSACTION TOTAL Enter the total gross 10 N2 4 
amount of the batch 

4 DISCOUNT TOTAL Enter the total discount 10 N2 Goes to next step depend-
amount of the batch ing on the transaction code 

entered in step 1: 

Code 

IN - Invoice 7 

CA - Cash 35 

CM - Credit memo 14 

DM - Debit memo 23 
, ik'--"'" 

AJ - Adjustment 32 . 
TRANSACTION TYPE -- IN -- INVOICE 

5 CUSTOMER # Enter customer number 6 N 6 '" -' 

·Enter E (Exit) 1 A Ends the program --
Press RUBOUT Displays batch total 42 

... screen 

6 INVOICE Enter invoice number 7 N 7 

7 GROSS AMT Enter gross accounts 9 N2 8 
receivable amount 

8 TAX Enter tax amount 7 N2 10 

9 FRT Enter freight amount 7 N2 10 

10 NET Enter net amount 9 N2 11 

11 PATE Enter transaction date 6 N 12 
(mmddyy) 

/' 

II' 

. 

'~ ... 

2-18 96769130 A 



,~,. "", 

"'-/ 

r-'· "-/. 

(-) 

c#) 
q 

OPE-RATING INSTRUCTIONS IPROCEDURENAME PROGRAM NAME I SHEET __ 2_ OF_4_ ARNEW AR021 

SCREEN PROMPT, MAX DATA SPECIAL NEXT 
STEP MESSAGE, OR CONDITION OPERATOR RESPONSE LTH TYPE ENTRY SYSTEM RESPONSE STEP 

0 12 TAX CODE Enter tax code 1 AN 13 

13 OK ? Enter: 1 AN 

Cj Y - Yes 5 

N - No 7 '--, L/ R - Retry 5 

TRANSACTION TYPE -- CM -- CREDIT MEMO 

C~/'J 14 CUSTOMER # Enter customer number 6 N 15 

Press RU~OUT Displays batch 42 c! total screen 

15 DOC NO. Enter credit memo 7 N 16 
number ell 16 GROSS AMT Enter gross accounts I 9 N2 17 
receivable amount 

[' 
17 TAX Enter tax amount 7 N2 18 

18 FRT Enter freight amount 7 N2 19 

19 NET Enter net amount 9 N2 20 

20 DATE Enter transaction date 6 N 21 

21 TAX CODE Enter tax code 1 AN 22 
("'-"\ 

\---j' 
22 OK ? Enter: 1 AN 

Y - Yes 14 
'/" ~ 

.\.....J/ 
N - No 16 

R - Retry 14 

(~) 
'-,. 

TRANSACTION TYPE -- DM -- DEBIT MEMO 

23 CUSTOMER # Enter customer number 6 N 24 

.f" "', 
I I 
~. 

Press RUBOUT Displays batch 42 
total screen 

24 DOC NO. Enter debit memo number 7 N 25 c.: 25 GROSS AMT Enter gross accounts 
receivable amount 

9 N2 26 

() 26 TAX Enter tax amount 7 N2 27 

" 

0 
C\I 

C: 96769130 A 2-19 

f"'~ 

( 
"-..-/ 



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS I PROCEDURE NAME PROGRAM NAME -I SHEET __ 3_ OF_4_ ARNEW AR021 
/' --'-

SCREEN PROMPT, MAX DATA SPECIAL NEXT 
STEP MESSAGE, OR CONDITION OPERATOR RESPONSE LTH TYPE ENTRY SYSTEM RESPONSE STEP 

27 FRT Enter freight amount 7 N2 28 

28 NET Enter net amount 9 N2 29 

29 DATE Enter transaction date 6 N 30 
(mmddyy) 

30 TAX CODE Enter tax code 1 AN 31 ,/ , 

31 OK ? Enter: 1 AN 

Y - Yes 23 
/----

N - No 25 

R - Retry 23 

TRANSACTION TYPE -- AJ -- ADJUSTMENT 

32 CUSTOMER # Enter customer number 6 N 33 

Press RUBOUT Display batch 42 \,- ---, 

total screen 

33 DOC NO. Enter invoice number 7 N 34 

34 AMOUNT Enter adjustment amount 9 N2 32 

35 OK ? Enter: 

Y DiSplays -
• DOCUMENT ADDED • 32 

N Retries entry 32 

TRANSACTION TYPE -- CA -- CASH 

36 INV #t- Enter invoice 7 NO AMT DUE- XXXX. XX 37 
number CASH- XXXX.XX 

DISC- XXXX. XX" 

System responds with 
amount due on invoice, 
Cash = amount due. 
DISC = 0 

37 OK ? Enter: 
Y - YES, cash and discoun 1 AN 40 

displayed are correct 

N - NO, system will then 38 
prompt you for cash ! 

and discount amounts • 
("- '-

R - Retry 36 
,.. 

38 CASH- Enter cash amount 7 N2 39 

2-20 96169130 A 



L) 

c) 

,r .... ' .. 

! 
\'_.->'/ 

C: 
r\ ( , 

r--. ( , 
"---/ 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS -IPROCEDURENAME ARNEW 

SCREEN PROMPT, 
STEP MESSAGE, OR CONDITION OPERATOR RESPONSE 

39 DISC- Enter discount amount 

40 CHECK #- Enter customer check 
number 

41 ABA #- Enter customer ABA 
number 

42 

43 C-CONTINUE Enter: 
E-END OF JOB C 

E 

LEGEND: 

MAX LTH - Maximum length 
Data type - A Alphabetic 

AN Alphanumeric 
Nx Numeric with x decimal positions 

96769130 A 

PROGRAM NAME I SHEET--4.- OF-A-AR021 

MAX DATA SPECIAL NEXT 
LTH TYPE ENTRY SYSTEM RESPONSE STEP 

7 N2 40 

6 NO 41 

10 AN 36 

Displays: 43 

Batch number 
Transaction total 
Discount total 

1 A 
2 

--

. 

2-21 



RUN SHEETS 

This section contains run sheets specifying the order of 
program execution within each procedure. the files used by 
each program. backup and restart procedures, and special 
instructions for the computer operator. One run sheet is 
provided for each procedure. The operator may use the run 
sheets to determine the setup necessary for the execution of 
a procedure. which files are being affected by a particular 
procedure. and. how recovery may be made for any given 
procedure. The operator may want to refer to these run 
sheets to determine which files are required for the 
execution of a given procedure or which files are affected 
(altered) by the execution of a given procedure. 

These run sheets contain the following information: 

• Operator Instructions - These tell the operator what 
must be done to initiate the procedure properly. 

• Job Steps - Typically. these are the points at which 
the procedure may be restarted. Each job step may 
contain one or more programs. Note that once a 
procedure is restarted at a particular job step. it 
continues -through the execution of not only that job 
step. but also the job steps that follow. 

• Programs - These programs are individual jobs or tasks 
executed by the computer. They are stored in the user's 
library as individual executable units. 

2-22 

• Files - These are the sources of the information used 
by the programs and the destination of the results to be 
stored for later use. These files are listed next to the 
particular program that uses them. 

• Input/Output/Update - This column- indicates whether 
a file is used as input (I) or' output (0), has records 
added to it (ADD). or is updated (U) by the program. 

• Forms _ and Alignment - The proper forms to be 
mounted during the procedure setup are specified in this 
box. 

• Special Instructions - This box contains special 
conditions that may occur during the execution of the 
program along with the steps that must be taken if 
recovery and rerun are to be performed. The reader 
should note. however. that in some cases special 
procedures are executed for backup and recovery. In 
these instances. the user should consult the run sheets 
for these procedures. 

These run sheets should always be kept at the computer site 
so they are available in case of special or abnormal 
conditions. 

96769130 A 

/-

(~ 

I 

......... 

.......... J 

. IA • . 



f" 

L/ 

C" 

L: 
'''--''''''''''1 
~ I ........ -/ 

• 
c) 
C) 

C~ 

c) 
C· / 

C''i 

r- , 
l. __ .. , 
,r 

" 

I 
\'.-/ 

( ) 
......... ./ 

(~) 
"'-..--

r'--. , 'I 

~) 

/""-"'"'\ 

~,I 

C \ ) 
... 

r'~ 
\ ) 

----./ 

",.- ..... L) 

C I ,. 
96769130 A 

C~':: 

r-J 1::\ CONlROL DATA 
\::I ~ CORPO~TlON 

PROCEDURE: ..--A.;.;.R_.M:.:.F.=,U.;...PD::.-______ _ 
SYSTEM: ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS: 

REQUEST = ARMFUPJ) 

INPUTI 
JOB OUTPUT 

STEP PROGRAM FILES UNIT UPDATE 

ARMFUPD AR[][]S 
DUMMV IN 
PRM[][]S IN 
ARMAST lJP»-A 

RERUN 
O.K. 

NO 

RUN SHEET 

DESCRIPTION Inquiry/Mainter'lance 
Customer Masterfile 

MASS STORAGE ASSIGNMENTS: 

-- YES 
RERUN? _X_ RECOVERY BELOW 

FORMS & ALIGNMENT 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

RECOVERY 
REQUEST = ARMFUPD 
Use inquiry mode of operation 
to verify file update fro~. 
last transaction you entered. 
If transaction was not pro-
cessed,re-enter last trans-
action before continuing-

2-23 



2-24 

r.J 1:\ CON'TR.OL DATA 
\::I ~ CORfQRf\TlON 

PROCEDURE:. A R M.STLST 

SYSTEM: ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS: 

REQUEST = ARMSTLST 

JOB 
STEP PROGRAM FILES 

AR MSTLST AR130 

ARHEAD 

ARMAST 

$lPl 

INPUTI 
OUTPUT RERUN 

UNIT UPDATE O.K. 

YES 

I 

I 

0 

RUN SHEET 

DESCRIPTION List Customer "raster 

file 

MASS STORAGE ASSIGNMENTS: 

-L YES 

RERUN? RECOVERY BELOW --
FORMS & ALIGNMENT 

14 7/8 x 11 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

This procedure should be run 
only from the system console-

~ 
REQ UEST = A R MSTLST 

• 

.!" ., 

96'169130 A 



"' 

( 

C"'" 
..... / 

",.-", 

L) 

c) 
r-"j l_/ 

'--') 
l~/ 

("""') 
---' 

() 

C) 
(""\ 
-.....) 

l " 
....... / 

..... -".\ 
{ I 

\....j 

96769130 A 

~ 1::\ CONTI\.OL DATA 
~ ~ CO~O~TION 

PROCEDURE:" _A-R_NE ... taJ _________ _ 
SYSTEM: ___ A.;;.C C.;;.O.;.;U:;.;.N;;..;T..;;;S;....;.;R,;:;,EC.:.;E::;.:I:;:.;V;.:.A;.;:;B;.::L;.:E __ 

OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS: 

REQUEST = ARNEtd 

INPUT/ 
JOB OUTPUT 

STEP PROGRAM FILES UNIT UPDATE 

ARNEtaJ AR021 
DUMMV IN 
ARIND1 UPD 
ARMAST IN 
INFO UPD 
INTAB IN 
CARDS OUT-A 

RERUN 
O.K. 

NO 

RUN SHEET 

DESCRIPTION Accepts and edits AIR 
transactions. 

MASS STORAGE ASSIGNMENTS: 

- YES 
RERUN? X RECOVERY BELOW --

FORMS & ALIGNMENT 

14 7/8 x 11 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

RECOVERV 

REQUEST = ARNEtaJ 
tdhen restarting you will need 
to input a new {unique} batch 
number for the balance of trans· 
actions in the current batch. 
The manual batch total you in-
put will be zero dollars/~ents. 

Note: The edit list will show 
both the original and continua-
tion batches out of balance. 
These should be offsetting 
amounts. If they are not, check 
last transaction entered when 
system failed for error· 

2-25 



2-26 

&J c:\ CONT"OL DATA 
\::I r::J CORPO~T10N 

PROCEDURE: AREDLST 
SYSTEM: ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS: 

REQUEST = AREDLST 

JOB 
STEP PROGRAM FILES UNIT 

AREDLST AR025 
CARDS 
ARINDl 
ARMAST 
ARHEAD 
$LP]' 
ARINPT 

INPUT/ 
OUTPUT 
UPDATE 

IN 
IN 
IN 
IN 

OUT 
OUT 

RUN SHEET 

DESCRIPTION Produces Edit List 

MASS STORAGE ASSIGNMENTS: I' 

/' 

--X..- YES 

RERUN RERUN? 
O.K. 

_X_ RECOVERY BELOW 

YES FORMS & ALIGNMENT 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

This procedure should be run 
only from system console. 

ru.ID! 
REQUEST = ARE])LST 

96769130 A 



( 
'--/ 

C) 

o 
() 

r­
l./ 

C) 
C~, 

c 

o 
96769130 A 

&J IC:\ CONTR.OL DATA 
\::I ~ CORPORl\TlON 

PROCEDURE: _-A;.;.;R-.C.;..OR-------__ 
SYSTEM: ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS: 

REQUEST = ARCOR 

INPUT/ 
JOB OUTPUT 

STEP PROGRAM FILES UNIT· UPDATE 

ARCOR AR022 
CARDS UPD 

RERUN 
O.K. 

NO 

RUN SH.EET 

DESCRIPTION Accepts and edi ts changes 
fo AIR transactions. 

MASS STORAGE ASSIGNMENTS: 

-- YES 
RERUN? --X- RECOVERY BELOW 

FORMS & ALIGNMENT 

14 7/8 x 11 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

RECOVERY 

REQUEST' = ARCOR 
When restarting - retry last 
transaction entered"before 
system failed to verify cor-
rect processing., then 
continue. 

2-27 



2-28 

&J 1:\ CONT"OL DATA 
\::I r::J CORPORl\TlON 

PROCEDURE: __ ~A~R~U~PD~ ______________ __ 
SYSTEM: ACCOLINTS RECEIVABLE 

OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS: 

REQUEST = ARUPD 

INPUTI 
JOB OUTPUT 

STEP PROGRAM FILES UNIT UPDATE 

ARUPD SORT ARINPT I 
SARINPT 0 

RARUPDl AR100 ARHEAD I 

SARINPT I 
ARMAST I 
$LPl 0 

RARUPD2 ARll0 ARHEAD I 
SARINPT I 
ARMAST I 
$LPl 0 

RARUPD3 SORT 
ARINPT I 
SARINPT 0 

RARUPD4 COpy ARMASI ~ N~ml·.'I.1 

RCVAR120 AR120 SARINPT I 
ARTRANS I 
NEWART 0 

ARMAST U 
$LPl 0 

~ARUPDlb RENAME NEW ART I 
ARTRANS 0 
CARDS ot 

RERUN 
O.K. 

VJ:"~ 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

RUN SHEET 

DESCRIPTION Add current t·ransac­
tions to the ARTRANS 

file. Produce cash receipts jour-
na 1 d· . an InvoIce reQlster. 

MASS STORAGE ASSIGNMENTS: 

--L YES 
RERUN? X RECOVERY BELOW --

'FORMS & ALIGNMENT 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

This procedure should be run 
only from system console. 

RERUN/RECOVERV 

l~ SORT-
REQUEST = ARUPD 

AR100-
REQUEST = RARUPDl 

ARll0-
REQUEST = RARUPD2 
2~ SORT;" 

REQUEST - RARUPD3 
COPV-

REQUEST = RARUPD4 
AR120 -

REQUEST = RCVAR120 
RENAME-

REQUEST = RARUPDb 

t Ptrge 

96769130 A 

\ .. , ~" 

( 



C~, 

c' 

---( \ 
'-...-.) 

, (~- " 

\ ... ----/ 

,''''-'''\'1 

"--, 

c:' 

c· 96769130 A 

&J 1::\ CONT~OL DATA 
\::I r:::J CORfORf\TION 

PROCEDURE: __ -A-R-D-E-T-A-G-E--------------
SYSTEM: ___ :.:.AC;:;.C;:;.O~U:;;.;N.:.T.:..:S:::....:R.:.IE=r..lC..aE ... I...:yL.liA;u,B'_IIL .... E __ 

OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS: 

REQUEST = ARDETAGE 

INPUT/ 
JOB OUTPUT 

STEP PROGRAM FILES UNIT UPDATE 

~RDETAGE AR200 
ARMAST I 

ARHEAD I 

ARTRANS I 

$LP1 0 

RUN SHEET 

DESCRIPTION Prints Detai led Aging 

MASS STORAGE ASSIGNMENTS: 

_X_ YES 
RERUN? RERUN RECOVERY BELOW 

O.K. --
YES FORMS & ALIGNMENT 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

This procedure should be run 
only from system console. 

Enter aging date When re-
quested by the program 
{MMDDVV cr} 

~ 
REQUEST = ARDETAGE 

2-29 



2-30 

r.:J 1:\ CONTR.OL DATA 
\::I r:::J CORPORf\TION 

PROCEDURE:. A RSU MAG E 
SYSTEM: ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS: 

REQUEST = ARSUM AGE 

JOB 
STEP PROGRAM FILES UNIT 

~RSUMAGE AR22D 
ARMAST 
ARTRANS 
ARHEAD 
$LP1 

INPUT/ 
OUTPUT RERUN 
UPDATE O.K. 

YES 
I 
I 
I 
0 

RUN SHEET 

DESCRIPTION Prints Summary Aging 

MASS STORAGE ASSIGNMENTS: 

,'/. , 

_X_ YES 
RERUN? 

RECOVERY BELOW 

FORMS & ALIGNMENT 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

This procedure should be run 
only from system console. 

Enter aging date when re-
quested by the program \ ... .;' 

{MMDDYY cr} 

~ 
REQUEST = ARSUMAGE 

i-
I 

" 
(~. 

/r 

,/"" , 

,-. 

/- ., 
i 

,/"-, 

96769130 A 



C) 

(' 
"'''''_ ...... 

"---, / 

('') 
'-.-

r""O.",,,, 

I ! 
'.....---
: 

('" 
~ 

0 
"", 

C 
~) 

(--Ii 
'--./ 96769130 A 

C; 

&J 1:\ CONlROL DATA 
\:I ~ CORPO~TION 

PROCEDURE: ___ A_R_S_T_M_T_S~ __________ ___ 

SYST EM: "--____ A;.,,;;C.;;.C.;.OU;;;.;N.;.T.;...;S;.....;..R;.;;;;E.;;.C.;;;;.E.;;;;.IV.;..;A~B;;.;;L;.;;;E~_ 

OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS: 

REQUEST = ARSTMTS 

INPUT/ 
JOB OUTPUT 

STEP PROGRAM FILES UNIT UPDATE 

A RSTM TS AR240 
ARMA~T 'r 
ARTRANS I 

$LP1 0 

RUN SHEET 

DESCRIPTION Prints Statements 

MASS STORAGE ASSIGNMENTS: 

-L- YES 
RERUN? RERUN -- RECOVERY BELOW 

O.K. 

_YE~ FORMS & ALIGNMENT 

STATEMENTS 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

This procedure should be run 
only from system console. 

Enter aging date when re-
quested by prggram. 

{MMDDYV cr} 
FORMS ALIGNMENT 
0 = Form corr.ect 1 y aligned. 
1 = Retry first line. 

~ 
REQUEST = ARSTMTS 

2-31 



2-32 

&J 1::\ CONTR..OL DATA 
\:=II ~ CORPO~TlON 

PROCEDURE: __ ~A~R~MN~P~ ______________ __ 
SYSTEM: ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS: 

REQUEST = ARMND 

INPUT/ 
·JOB OUTPUT 
STEP PROGRAM FILES UNIT UPDATE 

ARMND AR140 
ARTRANS T 

ARZERO 0 

$LPl 0 
f(Af<MND1 COpy ~~OA~t 1 
RrVARU.[] ARlbO 

ARTRANS I 
ARZERO I 
ARMAST U 
NEW ART 0 

$LP1 0 

~ARMND 3 RENAME 

NEWART I 
ARTRANS 0 

RARMNDY AR010 
ARTRANS I 

R ARM ND y. ARINDl. 0 

$LPl. 0 

RERUN 
O.K. 

-
V~S 

Vl='~ 

YES 

YES 

RUN SHEET 

DESCRIPTION Month-End Removal of 
Paid {and Zero Balance} invoices-

MASS STORAGE ASSIGNMENTS: 

--L YES 
RERUN? ---L RECOVERY BELOW 

FORMS & ALIGNMENT 

1 PT STD 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

This procedure should be run 
only from system console. 

RERUN/RECOVERY 
AR140 -

REQUEST = ARMND 
COPY-

REQUEST = RARMNDl 
ARlbO-
·REQUEST = RCVARlbO 
RENAME-

REQUEST RARMND3 
AR010-

REQUEST = RARMNDY 

CAUTION: Do not run main-
tenance procedure 
ARMFUPD while this 
procedure is being 
run· ( 

,.. 

f " 

96769130 A 



o 
c~ 

,,..-'. '\ L) 

o 

96769130 A 

C~ 

CJ 1:\ CONT~OL DATA 
\::I r::J CO~O~TION 

PROCEDURE:_A~R~V~N~D ________________ ___ 

SYSTE~ ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS: 

REQUEST = ARVND 

INPUT/ 
JOB OUTPUT 

STEP PROGRAM FILES UNIT UPDATE 

ARVNl> 
COpy ARMAST I 

NEWMST 0 

RCVAR250 AR250 
ARMAST UPD 

~SVSLIST 0 

RARVND1 AR130 
ARHEAD 
ARM AST I 

$LP1 I 

0 

RERUN 
O.K. 

YES 

YES 

YES 

RUN SHEET 

DESCRIPTION Zero's out YTD sales 
at year end. 

MASS STORAGE ASSIGNMENTS: 

--L YES 
RERUN? _X_ RECOVERY BELOW 

FORMS & ALIGNMENT 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

1. Run only once {at the begin-
ning of a year}. 

2. Thi s procedure should be run 
only from system console. 

RERUN/REC OVERY 

COPY-
REQUEST = ARYND 

AR250-
REQUEST = RCVAR250 

AR130-
REQUEST = RARVND1 

CAUTION: Do not run main-
tenance procedure 
ARMFUPD while this 
procedure is being 
run· 

2-33 



2-34 

&J E:\ CONTR,OL DATA 
\::I r::I CORPORi\TION 

PROCEDURE: ___ A_R_F_P~U_RG~ ____________ __ 

SYSTEM: ACCOUNTS RECEIYABLE 

OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS: 

REQUEST = ARFPURG 

INPUT/ 
JOB OUTPUT 

STEP PROGRAM FILES UNIT UPDATE 

ARFPURG AROO7 
ARMAST IN 
NEWMST OUT 

$SYSLIST OUT 

RARFPRGl RENAME 

NEWMST IN 
ARMAST OUT 

RARFPRG2 AR130 
ARHEAD IN 

RARFPRG2 ARMAST IN 
$LPl OUT 

RERUN 
O.K. 

YES 

YES 

YES 

RUN SHEET 

DESCRIPTION Customer Master' File 
Purge. 

MASS STORAGE ASSIGNMENTS: 

-L- YES 
RERUN? ...L- RECOVERY BELOW 

FORM$ & ALIGNMENT 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

NOTE: This procedure should 
'6'e'"r'un only from the system 
console. 

RERUN/RECOVERY for: 
AROO7-

REQUEST = ARFPURG 
RENAME-
REQUEST = RARFPRGl . 

AR130-
REQUEST = RARFPRG2 

CAUTION: Do not run main-
tenance procedure 
ARMFUPD while this 
procedure is being 
run· 

, 

( 

''' .... 

96769130 A 



I 

"--~ . 

,,-
(' 
,'---, , 

1' ..... , 

L) 
. ..--. 

(~.\ 

"-) 

"" ..... , 
.' \ 

( .' 
"--"" 

C) 

REPORT DESCRIPTIONS 
Accounts Receivable enables the user to easily produce 
reports that give comprehensive information on the cus­
tomers to the accounts receivable master file. These 
reports give detailed information on' each customer, his 
credit history, and his sales activity. In addition, they help 
to stop errors before they cause problems in the files by 
giving hard-copy information on activities in Accounts 
Receivable itself (for example, invoices and transactions 
that have been processed during the day). There are reports 
designed to help the user trace and find errors and problems 
in the files (see Audit Trail Report below). The following 
sections describe these reports in detail. Each section gives 
a general description of the report and what it is used for, 
tells how to request or produce the report, and gives a 
detailed description of what the various fields and columns 
in each report mean. 

CUSTOMER LI ST 

This report gives one entry for each customer in the user's 
master file. It gives the name, address, credit limit, and 
year-to-date sales for each customer. The total number of 
customers listed is printed. at the end of the report. This 
report is useful as a record of all the user's customers. The 
report is produced by procedure AR130 and the master file 
purge procedure, ARFPURG. Instructions on how to execute 
these procedures are given in the run sheets for the 
procedures. Figure 2-21 gives a sample of this listing. 

INVOICE REGISTER 

The invoice register contains an entry for each new invoice 
entered into Accounts Receivable. The listing gives the 
invoice number, customer number and name, gross amount, 
tax, freight amolint, net amount, and transaction type. This 
report can be used to review the day's invoices or to check 
for the entry of any given invoice or errors in that entry. 
The report is produced when procedure ARUPD is executed. 
Instructions on how to -?~:: .. his procedure are given in the 
run sheet for this procedure. A sample of this report is 
given in figure 2-22. 

CASH RECEIPTSJOURNAL 

This report summarizes the cash intake for the day. It 
contains an entry for each intake cash item applied to 
Accounts Receivable. For each entry, the following 
information is included: the customer number and name, 
check number, check amount, cash. applied, discount 
allowed, and invoice and ABA numbers. The report is 
provided to aid in keeping track of cash intake. This report 
is produced by running procedure ARUPD. The run sheet for 
this procedure gives instructions on how to execute this 
procedure. Figure 2-23 shows a sample of this report. 

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE SUMMARY 

This report gives the balance and the net change amounts 
for the day. It gives the beginning balance, then lists 
amounts for invoices, cash receipts, discounts, credit 

2112177 CONTROL DATA COR,P. CUSTO,.ER MASTlRFILf LISTI~G urenD PAGE 

. cus '" /----- NAI'IE -----------/ /--- ADDRESS LI~E 1 ---I /--- AOOI!ESS LINE 2 ---I CITY Sf ZIP CR LIM "D SALES 

1 lELfAONICS CORr. 3214 ROSECRANS ST. SUITE ?H5 fL SEGUNDO CA 9U24S Z,500 
2 M~RT INDUSTRIES 1334 N. 116TH ST. SUITE 200 LOS ANGELES CA 90645 10,000 
j RObEAT ~UaNA" co. 1234 ELM STREET HOLLYIIOOD CA 93687 1,Z50 
4 AC~E AUDIO SUPVLY 1234 ELM STREET SUITE 117 SAN 01£60 CA 90151 1,500 
5 DIU TRANSFER 12345 ROM ROARD WAY CHANNEL 0 EBCDIC CA 9000U 0 
b L.A. PRESS 1145 E. JACKSON ST LOS ANGELES CA 9588!! 0 

25 ARROII I"PORTS 12255 S. ADA"~ BLVD LOS ANG£lES CA 95000 3,000 
55 WOLf ENTERPRISES 11~ NOIlOOfF LOS ANGELES CA 95111 3,000 

586 HONDO SPECIALTlfS CO INC 10630 GARfiELD AVf LA .CA 94839 0 
754 CO"PUSOURCE 22Z1 ROSECRANS SUITE no El SEGUNDO CA 90245 100 
888 INDUSTRIAL POLYCHE~ICAL 15109 "AIN ST GARDINA CA 90241 1,000 
999 HOBS, IIIIC. 44U ARROYO TEHRACr ALHAMBRA CA 91Z34· 2,000 

2H3 SUNTon I\IATlONAL PUCE 5136-1!9 ST. LA CA 9827j 0 
5000 AUTOMATED INDUSTRIES 1818 AlABA"A DR. EL "ONTE CA 91ZZZ 0 
8900 ADVAIIICED VALVE CO 2500 E. AlI'lSLn NEWPORT BEACH (A 91010 10,000 

23456 BRADLEY TOY CO. 12~68 WARREN PLACE C/O BILL WOODLAND HILL CA 95444 10,000 

END OF LIST. 16 CUSTOMERS LISTED. 

Filrure 2-21. Customer Master File Listing 

l/12117 CAII110 

INVOICE. CUST' ~A"r 

2UO,-, 
2001 
ZOO} 
2000S 

41 

754 COIWIISOURCE 
1 TEL'~O"ICS CORP. 

754 CO .. "USOlltlC£ 
b L.A. ""ESS 

154 CO;1PUSOUIiC£ 

CHD OF ~fPOII' GRAND TOI ALS 

96769130 A 

CO~TROL P_T. cO,P. 

I .. " 0 1 C e q E 6 I S T E • 

GROSS AMT U TAX FIE I'"' 
1,5('0.0(1 .3t' Z5D.00 
1,SlO.uO .aD 200.00 
1,SfJl.1.00 .:10 .00 

500.00 10U.30 .00 
50.00- .00 .00 

4,950.00 100.00 450.00 

Pigure 2-22. invoice Registers 

Nll ... , fA 

1,250.00 IN 
1,300.00 IN 
1,500.00 IN 

400.00' IN 
sn.oo- Cft 

4,400.00 

PA6E 

'400.00 CALIF 'AXABLf· 
4,000.00 CALif .ON-TAI 

.00 OUT Of STAlE 

236,013 
25,9SZ 
2,548 
4,616 

0 
12,985 

!)OO 
.1UO 

1,900 
0 
0 

10,705 
0 

1Z,000 
5,500 
5,300 

2-35 



Cc.~nROL DATA CORP. 

Uldll CARl.,] C>lSH R'::CEJH5 JOUkHAl 

ChECk CHECK 
CU;;h CU~TI)~fll '; ""£ NU~BEI\ AMOUNT 

l!» AI/PC'" liltPuRH LOOOOO 10.00 
OGuOJu ~(I.Oll 

'(O"E;;T ~UI!NA,'" CO. nOJOO5 4'19.00 

[tiD Of Io't> caSH ~ CHECKS ••• 55'1.00 

It-VOICE CASH 
tlUPlBlil APPLIED 

3003 10.00 
3[;(,) 5(,.00.· 
3[;(]1 499.00 

559.00 

PAGE 

DISCOUNT 
ALLOWE 0 

.00 

.00 

.00 

DEPOSIT VOUCHER 2/12/77 

AaA • AMOUNT 

10.00 
50.00 

499.00 

TOTAL $559.00 • 

Figure 2-23. Cash Receipts Journal 

memos, and adjustments and gives the new accounts 
receivable balance. The report may be used by those with 
an accounting function to check the transactions entered 
against the system during the day's processing. This report 
is produced during the execution of procedure ARUPD. The 
run sheet for the procedure gives instructions on how to 
execute it. Figure 2-24 shows a sample of this report. 

DETAI LED ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
AGI NG REPORT 

This listing contains an entry for each customer having one 
or more invoices. Each invoice for that· customer is listed 
and the amounts of the invoices are broken down into 30-, 
60-, 90-, and over-90-day categories. The report may be 
used to check the payment history of any of the user's 
customers. This report is printed by procedure AR200. The 
run sheet for that procedure gives instructions on how to 
execute it. A sample of the report and an explanation of the 
use and meaning of the fields and columns on it is given in 
figure 2-25. 

SUMMARY ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
AGI NG REPORT 
This report, produced by proce9ure AR220, summarizes the 
invoices for each customer, breaking them down into 30-, 
60-, 90-, and over-90-day categories. The run sheet for 
that procedure gives instructions on how to execute it. A 
sample of the report is given in figure 2-26. 

YEAR ENDSALES DATA REMOVAL REPORT 

This report is produced during end-of-the-year processing 
and lists the names and addresses of all customers that were 
active during the year, along with the year-to-date sales 
amounts. The report is produced by procedure ARYND. 
Instructions on how to execute the procedure are given in 
the run sheet for the procedure. A sample of the report is 
given in figure 2-27. 

MONTH END SUMMARIES 

These separate printed reports are produced during 
month-end processing. They give information such as the 
number of accounts receivable records eligible to be 
removed and zeroed, the number of records, and dollar 
amount for the accounts receivable transaction file. These 
reports are produced by procedure ARMND. A sample of 
this report is given in figure 2-28. 

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE TRANSACTION 
EDI T LI STI NG 

This . listing contains a line entry for each transaction 
entered during the day's processing and, at the end of the 
report, gives computer batch totals, batch totals as entered 
by the operator on batch header cards, and the difference. 
The report may be run at any time during the day (for 
example, to check batch totals), but must be run at the end 
of the day's processing. The listing is produced by procedure 
AREDLST. Instructions on how to execute this procedure 
are given in the run sheet for the procedure. A sample of 
the report and descriptions of the contents of the fields and 
columns in it are given in figure 2-29. 

STATEMENTS 

A statement is printed for each open item. Each statement 
contains the customer's name and address. In addition,- a 
line is printed on the statement for each open invoice giving 
the invoice number, date, gross amount, discount, and 
amount due. The invoice number and the net amount due 
are duplicated on a stub that is to be returned by the 
customer with his payment. The statements are printed by 
procedure AR240. The run sheet for this procedure gives 
instructions on how to run the procedure. . A sample 
statement is given in figure 2-30. . 

'S Of 6/02/10 RUN- 2/12/77 CAR200 Ala SU"~AR' 

2-36 

14,773.77 ~EGI"NING 8'LA~CE AIR 
5,000.00 INVOICES 

559.00- CASH .ECEIPTS 
.00 DISCOUNTS 

5J.30- rREDIT "'"OS 
.00 DEBIT "1"05 
.00 AUUST"UTS 

19,164.11 HEW SALANCE AI. 

Figure 2-24. Accounts Receivable SUmmary Report 

96769130 A 

\ 

I, 
" .' 

/ 

/"--

I 

r--' 
I 

" 



• 

( 
'-..- ' 

.".-.' ..... 

{ \. 

",-j 

() 

(\ 
~I 

CO~T.OL DATA CORP. 

",S 0 r 1./1~?/7~ R\.J~- 2/11177 onAnED ACCOUICTS IlECElVA8LE "IiEiNG CAl200 

"COt'H ·~ccnlJ~r t.~ME CR LIIIIT INVOICE TIIAN~ Tii TRAN:' INVOICE -------------------- A Ii E I • 
'0""'1;.: USfPA-f ~UI'IBEf< DITE CD ~MUNT BALANCE CUIRENT 31-60 

0-C IFlI •• "e. e.,p~ 
( 213) 11'-75f4 2,500 500 311517'5 IN 1,C:l0.0] 1,000.00 
J.~. S~llEY 4/01/76 SOC 4/01l7t. [II 75Cl.OO- 250.00 

500 10/U3I76 DI" 200.00 450.00 

2 515 4/01175 It.: 300.00 300.00 

ZOO 1 2112177 IN 1,500.00 1,500.00 
1,500.00 

9999999 10/09116 Cit 65.~ 65.0D 
65.00 

• "CCOUNT TOTALS • Z,31S.00 1,565.00 

1 "'ORT J~OUSTRIFS 
, 21.5) 333-4~67 10,000 70S 5/01115 IN 1,000.00 1,000.00 
KE'~ JACKSON 4/01176 705 10115176 CII 50.0:J- 950.00 

1003 5108115 1M 800.00 100.00 

• ACCOU~T TOTALS * 1,150.00 

~OdERT 3U.NA .. CO. 
( 213) 445-5445 1,250 3001 6/l0175 1M SOO.D!) 500.00 
R. tJUR'4AII 4/D1176 3001 2112177 til 499.00- 1.00 

9999999 10/09176 CII 60.00- 60.00- 60.00-

• ACCOUNT TOTALS • 59.00- 60.00-

4 "C~E AUDIO SUPPLY 
, 114) ZS5-4819 1,500 900 &115/15 IN 1,500.00 1,500.00 
".R. GREEIIL! 10/09176 900 10123/76 Oil us.oo 1,62S.00 

54010 5118176 IN 10.00 10.00 
54010 10/09176 til 5.00- S.OO 5.00 

• ACCOUNT TOTALS • *.OVER CREDIT LIAIT * 1,650.00 5.00 

D'U TltUSfU 
, 215) 121-4561 0 52121 5/01116 IN 20.00 lO.OO 

0/00/00 Hill 10/10116 CIII 5.00- 15.00 
n.oo 

54012 5111/,. IN 18.00 11.00 
541)12 13/09170 AJ 45.00 63.00 

63.00 
• aCCOUNT TOT~LS • 71.00 63.00 15.00 

6 L.A. PlESS 
( 213) 466-5987 0 1001 5/08/h IN 500.00 500.00 
c. RIPLEY 7115/76 1001 HIIOSl7o [" 100.0D- 400.00 

ZDD! 2112171 IN sao.O!) 500.00 500.00 

6 • ",CCOUNT TOT_LS ~ 900.00 500.00 

Notes: 

0 Includes- NalDe of account 
Phone number 
Penon to contact 

(!) n .. ~e of last paJI'IIent 

Figure 2-25. Detailed Accounts Receivable Aging Report (Sheet 1 of 2) 

96769130 A 

PAGE 

Ii -----------------
61-90 OVER 90 

450.00 
30:J.00 

750.00 

950.00 
100.00 

1,150.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1,625.00 

, ,625.00 

400.00 

400.00 

2-37 



r~~T~OL f.I~ CORP. 

S l" hlfl1l76 I!II'~- i/11177 DflAILED ACCOUNT~ ~E(iIVA8LE A6EIN6 CAR200 

ACCOUNT ~CC1UN' ~A~r Ck ll'II 1~~OICE 
LaST Pity "lU)!!lEi; 

lRA~S Tii 
DATI: CD 

T IiANS 
A .. OUNT 

INVOICf -------------------- AGE I N 

:'!!JO AUTJMAHD 1:'ii>IISlRIB 
( ll.H ~S5-4S;.0 -.' 

~/3n/75 

~J"'J . ACCO;J'CT TOTALS " 
>:\9JU aOVAJlCU VALVr CO 

( 714) S5~-H01 10,000 

J. ROBEIlTS 5/16115 

8900 " ACCOUft' TOIALS " 

2H56 UUDLU IJY CO. 
( 213) 666-0120 10,00U 

10/09116 

23456 • ACCOUNT TOTALS • 

~5Z 11C1I15 1ft 
f5? 10/0917t. "J 

1234 S/U7175 JIll 

1235 5107175 IN 
12H 13109176 CA 

506 3/01/75 JIll 
506 10/01176 Cit 

605 4/09115 U 

888& 9/14176 IN 

999H 1I02115 I~ 
999!17 5/16/15 U 
99987 5/16/75 DS 
99987 5/16175 CA 
99987 5/18/16 U 
99987 1D/27176 DII 
99927 10/09176 AJ 

GUilD TOTALS 

4uO.OO 
30.0J 

2,000.00 

1,500.00 
1,200.00-

300.00 
75.00-

IOU. 00 

800.00 

10,000.00 
2,500.00-

250.00-
1.23-

7.000.00-
100.01) 
15.00-

9ALANCE CURRENT 31-60 

4UO.OO 
430.00 

430.00 

2,000.00 

1,500.00 
300.00 

2,300.011 

300.00 
225.00 

800.00 

800.00 

10,000.00 
7,500.00 
7,250.00 
7,248.77 

2411.77 
348.77 
273.77 

2.0911.77 

19,164.77 

800.00 

100.00 

9,925.00 
15.00 

Figure 2-25. Detailed Accounts Receivable Aging Report (Sheet 2 of _~) 

'U1i220 

ACCT AVG _ .. ,,' (R£I. IT AlII 
...... "'::.c ~ ''If ~'YS corE Y10 saLfS fAlArtCf CURUNT 31-60 61-90 

T~LIRJ·nc!. C;)t .•• ~" 25~;1 ?-'7.373 2,~15.)' 1,565.00 
., HI 1 lDUHlil"lI t.!' 1:1 a;:; 1 25,4)52 ',750.~:: 

" 1'1-) ~E liT ~JI;P:A" e.o. ',j 1250 2, 54~ 59.0t- 60.00-
4 .'''f '11010 SIIJ'I'LY "0 H£lU 4,616 1,630.0C 5.00 
') 0"\0\ lli'~~"1l !} 7f'.Ot 63.00 15.00 
6 L.A. .. .cESS ":IS 13,3r;s 9r.0.OO 500.00 

D L.A. /'lass '>5 13,3"~ 1,ouO.J(' 1,00r,.00 
2!> Ad_I) .. P.FO"h !>i? 31100 ~lJr: 447.00 14P .00-
'>., .-')U PIT w II PRJ S f S 1..5 30[,0 1'11) 75.0e: 
:,~ .. C.LF F",Ihl'RJSfS 1~5 3:lnl.l 100 5(10.0:! 50fl.00 

5::<6 ~J~CO SPkCIALTIES co 1'.( 1,900 2,noo.or· 2,00G.00 
7~4 C l"PLlSOURU lClU 2,7sn 2,950.QC 2,9511.00 
999 HlI'I;), I'fC. S5 21.0U HI.7e5 15U.01l 15(,.00 

SOrJ:J AUTlllUTU INDUHPIlS ~" 12,000 430.00 
"900 ADVANCED VALVI CO ~lo 10eco 5,50U '2,3UO.00 

ZH56 tlHADLEY TOY CO. 47 1£'OOU 5,..500 2,098.71 800.00 

'UNII TOTALS 19,1/14.11 9,925.00 15.00 

Figure 2-26. Summary Accounts Receivable Aging Report 

2-38 

rAGE. 3 

G -----------------61-90 OVER 90 

430.00 
430.00 

2,000.00 

300.00 

2,30:l.DO 

225.00 
803.00 

213.77 

1.298.77 

9,224.77 

fAGE 

OVU «)0 

750.00 
1,lSO.CO 

1.IJO 
1.625.00 •••• 

400.00 

595.00 
75.CO 

430.00 
2.300.00 
-1,298.71 

•••• 

96769130 A 

~, 

,'/ 

(,-~ 

,- , 

/--------... 

\, 

, -------...., 

. ....... 



( 
....... --,~ 

(_., \ 

'---'" 

/" 

l) 

C·~! 
" 

r--'" 
( 'i 
'-_/ 

r-, 
l) 
1""'-"'" 

l.) 
/,,--" , 

L,' 

C) 
("-

I 
'-_J 

~,.M_ , 
I 

I 
I 

~ / 

,,"-"", 
( " 
~) 

C) 
C~) 

(''.i 
,'/ 

C/ 
C . .-:'I 

r--
~) 

C) 

C) 96769130 A 

C'~\ 
,/ 

TELUO'llICS cOJ-P. 
lll. F)S~CRa~~ ST. 
iUlTt lJ.S 
fL SEGU~OU , CI 1r24S 

.. OoH IlfOUUfillS 
"'4 ~. 116TH ST. 

. iJn[ l"n 
L~S .~GELES , [A 90645 

1 RQJERT ~UIlNA~ co. 
1214 EL" STREET 
HOLLTwOOD , CA 93687 

4 '(~£ aUDIO SUPPLY 
1234 ~L" UIlUT 
SUlTf 117 
SA~.OIE60 , CA 901~1 

Dln TUlilifEi 
11345 RO' 80~R. w_, 
CHaN!tEl 0 
EBCDIC , CA 90000 

6 L.A. PUSS 
1145 t~ JACKSON ST 
LOS ANGELES , CA 95888 

2~ AIlIlOW I"POMTS 
1~lSS S. ADA"S SLVD 
LOS AN6ELES , CA 95000 

~5 wOLF ENTER,RISES 
1n 1I0UOff 
LOS ANGfLES , CA 9~111 

5e~ HONDO SPECIALTIES CO INC 
10630 GARfiELD AVE 
LA , CA 94839 

154 CONPUSOURCE 
1221 ROSEUUS 
SUITE 221) 
EL Sf~UIIDO , CA 90245 

8~8 INDUSTRIAL POLYCHENICAL 
15109 ...... Sf 
GARDENA , ca 90241 

99~ !fO'!S, INC. 
440 AMIlOTO T[~RACk 
'LHAN1RA , CA 91234 

nu sunoRY 
UTIONAL PLACE 
5136-1!9 ST. 
LA , CA 98273 

5000 AUTOMATED INDUSTRIES 
1818 ALABAMA OR. 
EL MONTE , CA 91222 

8900 ADVANCED VALVE CO 
2500 E. A""LEY 
HEWPORr BEACH, CA 91010 

':~ 
23456 AIlADLEY TOY CO. 

12888 wARREN PLACE 
CIO BILL 
WOOOLAND HILL, CA 95444 

EHD OF JOB. TOTAL SAL ES-

"0 SALES 

U1,,,! 

o 

500 

no 

1,900 

o 

o 

12,000 

5,500 

5,300 

Figure 2-27. Year End Sales Data Removal Report 

2-39 



2-40 

IOJ. ~& RECORDS ~N A~'R'NS, 

10.1 • 

6/0317~ 

(f)
'Y J TR "CUST JNVOICt 
. tiC ... C~U"HE.R 

1 ' 
1000001 100 IN 3.1 ~3 
100uOOi 100 r~ i t. 
1000003 lOG IN J tS 

Mota: 

IN HATCH TOTAL~ 
tlH.CARD 
DIFFERENCE 

CD Reeard ktIJ In ~ m. 
<!) 'I'raJiIIIatIon batch ...... ber 

(!) 'I'NnIMtlon eodI 

1M -lIwaAee 
CA - CallI 8djuItment 
DII - DebIt memo 
CII - credit memo 
U - Ad,llat1Hllt 

(!)Taeode 

C - CalIfornia taDbIe 
M - CalIfornia IICIIltaable 
o - Out elute 

6/03171 

~lY TN CUST INVOICl 
bCH CO IIIUMbtN 

1111000! 1111 eM l 

eM ItATCH TO"'L~ 
fj .. CAkD 
OIFFE~ENCf. 

6/03/77 

_ ~~y 1~ CUbT lHVOlL~ 

litH e,) NU~l:Il:" 

lutliliUl lUi! 11M 

UM ~ATet1 TOTA,-!> 
11" CAl'li 
1l1FHHNCt. 

l ~, WMlr~ ARI ELIGl"LI T) PI RI~OVlt. 

56 aECORDS ON OLD fIll, 
o ZIROED RECORDS RE"OVID. 
o RfCDRDS (DNaINEt. ' 

56 RECORDS ON NEW fILE. 

(All 160 

,ligure ,2-28. Month-and SUmmary Reports 

l)U.UO 
.UII 

50."11 

100.011 
101I.OU· 

.00 

GROSS 
AMOUNT 

bO.OU 

bll.OU 
~O.OO 

.00 

" .. OSS 
A,",UUNT 

l)O.OU 

!:IO.OO 
~II.OO 

• OU 

A/~ TkANSACTION tulT 

TA" TA 
,.. ... UUI.' CO 

.00 C 

::~ ~ 

ftU,lbrtT 
AMUU".T 

.ou 

.ull 

.IIU 

AIR THAN~ACTJON lOIT 

TA .. TA F~EI(:;"'T 
AMOUNT ClI AMOU .. T 

.uo .110 

AIR TRANSACTION lOIT 

TAlI TA FHllbHT 
AfoiOUNf CO AMUUNT 

.00 .1111 

CAk025 ""bE 

co", '" E N T S 

~U.IIO 
.UU 

bU.OO 

CAR02S 

NU 

P'~E 

AMOUNT CO.. .. E N T 5 

bU.OO 

CAROlS PA6t. 

hU 
AMOUNT C ° M " E N T S 

l)1I.00 

Figure 2-29. Accounts Receiv~ble Transaction Edit Listing (Sheet 1 of 2) 

\, 

'"," .... 

/",' .. ....., 

Z 
f~---'" 

("-" 

\ 

"-.... "" 

(~ 

J 

(---
' ..... ' 

,/--•. 

96769130 A 



c~ 
... 

() 

() 

96769130 A 

() 

t>/UJOJ 

"tv TH CUST l'~"IIH.t. 
ct" co ~U~ht~ NUM~t.H 

It,) "ATCH TtlTALS 
liH CAkl' 
ulfflfcU.tt 

tJ/U~I7J 

"tV Tk CUST l~VOICf 
~~~ CU NUMHt~ t.U~btH 

104"'OU 1 1 u. Col 
lu.uOU~ lU4 Col 
lu40uuJ 111. (;A 

Col tfATCH TOTALS 
Itli CAIW 
UIFHtft.flCl 

THAt.!>ACTlON 
AMOUNT 

!lu.uu 

!l0.00 
!'IO.OCl 

.Ou 

T"ANSACTIDr. 
"Mou ... T 

:JU.OU 
.UO 
.ClII 

!l0.00 
100.00 

=»0.00-

AMT .... t:V UUE 
O~ INVOIC~ 

.Ull 

AMT .. MEV OUE 
Or. INVI>ICt. 

!lO.UO 
.00 
.00 

VISCOUNT 
AMIJUNT 

IHSCOUNT 
AMUUNT 

.00 

.UO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

UROlS 

NEil ANT DUE 
ON INVOICt. COM MEN T S 

CAMOlS 

NEw AMT oUE 
UN INVUlt£. C 0 M M E N T S 

.00 

.00 

.OU 

5 

NO THAI.SACTIONS IIITHIilARNINGS, NONt. IIIITH TERMINAL ERRORS. 

C,WANU TOTAL Nt T CHAI4Gt:. IN .'M I1C1U.OO 

Figure 2-29. Accounts Receivable Transaction Edit Listing (Sheet 2 of 2) 

;)51') 

1JCH 
:;4:11 
.oJ.! 1, 

1114 ~aSFCR'~~ S1. 
:.IJI H 254') 

S]('j 1:!nO.:.l:J I~VOlCE 

5')0 21)'J.:1:.' PA I1UO 
S15 3UiJ.~!1 I~VOICE 

la01 1SI10.UO INVOICE 
CIt IIEMn 

1I4:J1 1SD.OlD 
'50.DlI 
300.:10 

150D.0f. 
1,109 65.00- 65.lIn 

150.00 2315.00 

Figure 2-30. Statement 

1 060276 

5r':)D" ,so.rio 
5151N 300.00 

ZOGUN 1500.00 
99U99'iC" 65.00 

2315 .00 

I' 

2-41 



,.~ 



" . 
( 
~'--- / 

,... ... , 
( / 
'--.. 

F--' 
I \ 

~I 

r" L) 

I 
r"'--,) 
(..........,1 

I 
("-'\, 

.. 1"--" 

.. I 

EXTERNAL REFERENCE 3 

This section contains external. specifications for the 
accounts receivable module. Therefore, it serves two 
separate purposes: ' 

• Reference - Because of its organization and the table 
of contents in this manual, this section' provides an 
easy-to-use reference and source of information for the 
reader who is already familiar with the module. 

• Definition - This section defines the module, its 
capabilities, its limitations, the user interface with the 
module, and the interface between the module and 
other systems. Thus, the reader may look to this 
section to determine what can and cannot be expected 
from the system. 

This section is not intended to be used as an introduction or 
~earning text for the accounts receivable module. It is a 
reference document to enable a user acquainted with the 
application area and the use of the accounts receivable 
module to find details about the system. The reader should 
already be familiar with the information presented in 
section 2, User Information. 

The remainder of this section is divided into separate 
subsections, one for each of the areas that is visible to and 
affects the reader. These areas are: data entry and 
capture, control statements and commands, reports, and 
other functions and services. 

DATA ENTRY AND 
INFORMATION CONTROL 
The data that can be entered and displayed through use of 
this module consists of the information needed to keep 
accounts receivable information on each . of the user's 
customers. 

Since this information i~ summarize!1 in the reports provided 
by the system, the reader can find the information that may 
be entered and updated in this module by referring to the 
sample reports provided in the User Information section. A 
detailed description of the data items entered is given in the 
Operating Instructions in section 2. The operator at the 
CRT terminal can perform three general types of tasks on 
the information stored within the system: 

• Records can be added and deleted from the accounts 
receivable master file, and information in that file can 
be changed. 

• Transactions of the following types may be posted 
against the system: cash receipts, invoices, credit and 
debit memos, and cash adjustments. 

• Inquiries may be' made so that the user of a CRT 
terminal may inspect information contained in the 
user's accounts receivable system. 

96769130 A 

The data to be used by this module is entered through the 
CRT terminal using the interactive procedures provided. 
Once the operator has requested a' given type of operation, 
each field he must enter is automatically prompted by a 
descriptive message on the CRT. As data is entered into the 
system, the procedure accepting that data performs a 
careful editing and checking of the data. Fields are edited 
to produce proper decimal alignment of numeric fields and 
proper justification of alphabetic and alphanumeric fields. 
Wherever possible, a check has been provided to ensure 
correc~ data entry.' In Accounts Receivable 1, a total 
amount is computed for each batch of transactions entered. 
This total is compared with a total computed and entered by 
the operator and the operator is notified of any discrepancy. 

As the operator enters data, the system displays two general 
types of messages: the prompt, which indicates to the 
operator what he is to enter next, and the system responses 
and messages, which tell the operator of any abnormal or 
special conditions. The prompts used in Accounts 
Receivable during interactive use of the CRT terminal, as 

,well as system responses and messages, are shown in the 
operating instructions for the appropriate procedure, in 
section 2. 

INQUIRY 

The reader should note that each of the procedures used to 
update information contained in system files first displays 
the information that the operator may want to update. 
Thus, he can execute these procedures without modifying 
the information displayed as a means of inquiry to 
information stored in the system. The information available 
directly to the user through this inquiry facility is the same 
as the information described above in the discussion of the 
maintenance facility. 

DATA CAPTURE FROM 
OTHER MODULES 
Order Entry/InVOicing creates transactions for data 
processed by Accounts Receivable and automatically adds 
them to the accounts receivable transaction file. 

STATEMENTS AND COMMANDS 

Since the operator interacts with the application module 
through the CRT terminal, the statements and commands 
used to initiate procedures, to control these procedures 
while they execute, and to terminate procedures provide the 
human-machine interface. To facilitate communication 
across this interface, these statements and commands have 
been given a format that is simple and yet powerful enough 
to enable the user to perform any tasks required. In 
Accounts Receivable there are two basic types of commands 
and statements: job control language and procedurE'! control 
language. 

3-1 



JOB CONTROL LANGUAGE 

This language is used to initiate procedures and to request 
menus. The commands in this language are only applicable 
and may only be used when the terminal at which the 
operator is working is not currently executing a procedure. 
The general format for this job control language is: 

System prompt: 

User entry: 

REQUEST= 

{menu code (ARn 
~rocedure name) 

Entering the name of a procedure causes the operating 
system to initiate execution of that procedure. Entering the 
menu code, AR, causes the operating system to display the 
names and descriptions of the procedures in Accounts 
Receivable. At the end of this list is the prompt: 

ENTER PROGRAM NUMBER [ ] 

The. user may then enter the number of the procedure he 
wishes to execute. (This number is taken from the list 
displayed on the screen.) 

In the case of program or system failure during procedure 
execution, it is also possible to execute job steps within a 
procedure, even though the names of these job steps do not 
appear in the menu for the module. However, the user 
should be aware that arbitrarily executing a job step in the 
middle of a procedure (without having executed the previous 
job steps) could destroy the integrity of the files utilized by 
the procedure. Thus, executing any job step within a 
procedure must be done with extreme caution, only after . 
consulting the appropriate run sheet for the use of that job 
step during restart and only after performing all the steps 
and obeying all the restrictions specified in that run ~heet. 

PROCEDURE CONTROL ENTRIES 

These are the entries the operator makes while running a 
procedure from his terminal. Thus, in Accounts R.eceivable, 
the procedure control entries consist of all those used to 
enter data and to update information stored in the system. 
For the most part, these entries are data that is entered in 
response to prompts displayed by the system, though in some 
cases the operator may also enter options that allow· him to 
choose from among different blocks of information he may 
wish to update or from I;lmong different types of entries and 
records he may wish to create; The operating instructions in 
the User Information section contain a set of general 
instructions for the use of the CRT terminal that specify the 
general format of entries made by the operator and 
individual operating instructions for each procedure that 
calls for interactive communication from the operator. The 
user should consult both of these sources for information on 
the format and content of the entries to be made during the 
execution of any given procedure from the CRT terminal. 

REPORTS 
The reports printed by Accounts Receivable provide both a 
source of information and a means of obtaining a permanent 
record of information stored within the system. These 
reports provide the information that the user needs related 
to outstanding accounts, individual customer credit posi­
tions, and incoming cash. Each of the reports is obtained by 

3-2 

initiating the procedure that produces it from the CRT 
terminal. A detailed description of each of these reports, 
including the name of the procedure that produces each one, 
is given in the User's Guide section and in appendix B. The 
following are brief summaries of the contents of each 
report: 

• 

• 

The customer list gives information on each individual 
customer in the user's master file. 

The invoice register lists information on each'invoice 
entered into Accounts Receivable. 

• The cash receipts journal summarizes the cash intake 
for the day and contains an entry for and information on 
each intake cash item applied to Accounts Receivable. 

• The accounts receivable summary.gives the balance and 
net change amounts for the day including the beginning 
balance, amounts for invoices and cash receipts, 
discounts, credit memos, adjustments, and the new 
a~counts receivable balance. 

• The detailed accounts receivable aging report lists an 
entry for each customer having one or more invoices. 
Each of the customer's invoices is listed with the 
amounts of the invoices broken down into 30-, 60-, 90-, 
and over-gO-day categories. 

• The summary accounts receivable aging report 
summarizes the invoices for each customer, breaking 
them down into 30-, 60-, 90-, and over-gO-day 
categories. 

• The year-end sales data removal report is produced 
during end-of-the-year processing and lists the names 
and addresses of all customers that were active during 
the year along with the year-to-date sales amounts. 

• The month-end summaries are separate one-page 
reports produced during month-end processing that 
summarize information on the accounts eligible to be 
removed and zeroed •. 

• The accounts receivable transaction edit listing 
contains a line for each transaction entered during the 
day's processing. 

OTHER SERVICESAND FACI LI,TI ES 

STATEMENTS 

One of the most useful services provided by Accounts 
Receivable is the printing of statements for all open items. 
Each statement contains the customer name and address and 
thus is ready to be mailed to the customer. In addition, the 
statement contains an entry for each open invoice with the 
invoice number, date, gross amount, . discount, and amount 
due. The invoice number and net amount due are duplicated 
on a stub so that portion of the statement may be returned 
by the customer with his payment, ensuring that the 
payment is credited to the correct account. The statements 
are printed by procedure AR240. Refer to the run sheet for 
this procedure in the User's Guide section for information on 
how to run this procedure. 

96769130 A 

". ,'/ 

.... ,-, 

/"" "­

I. 



( 
"--- ' 

\ 
( 
'---"' 

c:) 

r-, 
( , 

'--"" 

o 

INTERNAL REFERENCE 4 

This section contains information on the design and 
implementation of the accounts receivable module and is of 
interest to personnel who have questions and problems 
concerning the installation of the manufacturing and distri­
bution system modules at their site. This section explains 
the internal organization and functioning ,of Accounts 
Receivable and thus enables an applications programmer at 
the user's site to solve problems concerning the internal 
functioning of the procedure and programs in this module. 
This section contains several different kinds of 
implementation and design information: 

• Organization - The organization, structure, and 
overa~ design of the module 

• Program information - A narrative describing the task 
performed by each program in the module 

• File information - Tables giving the layout of each 
file, with one table listing the programs that reference 
the file. 

MODULE ORGANIZATION 
AND STRUCTU'RE 
Accounts Receivable, like other modules in the 
manufacturing and distribution system, is organized into 
procedures, each composed of procedure steps, each of 
which is composed of programs. The operator at a CRT 
terminal executes procedures. If recovery for a given 
procedure becomes necessary, the operator should refer to 
the run sheets for the action to be taken and the procedure 
steps to be executed. An overview of the organization of 
the programs from which the procedures are formed and the 
files these programs operate on within the accounts 
receivable module is given in figure 4-1. The structure and 
composition of each procedure may be found in the run sheet 
for that procedure in the User Information section of this 
manual. These run sheets contain the names of the 
procedure steps within each procedure and the names of the 
programs that make up each of these procedure steps. 

PROGRAM NARRATIVES 

The following program narratives give brief descriptions of 
the particular programs within Accounts Receivable. It 
should be kept in mind that the operator at a terminal does 
not execute individual programs, but rather a procedure or 
procedure steps, each of which is composed, of one or more 
programs. Thus, the reader may have to refer to several 
program narratives to obtain a description of the programs 
within a given procedure and the task it performs. The run 
sheet together with the program narratives, for the programs 
listed on the run sheet provides a comprehensive description 
of the task performed by a given procedure. Since there is a 
separate narrative for each individual program, the reader 
may learn what part of a procedure's task is 'performed by 
which program. 

96769130 A 

AROO5 ACCOUNTS RECEIVAB LE MASTER 
FILEUPDAT~ 

This program adds, Changes, and flags for deletion records 
on ARMAST via the CRT. If records are flagged for 
deletion, AR007 must be run to actually omit the records. 

AROO7 REMOVE FLAGGED RECORDS 
FROMARMAST 

This program reads ARMAST and creates NEWMST file of 
all records not flagged for deletion. The program also lists 
all records removed. 

AR010 READS ARTRANS FI LE AND CREATES 
ANINDEXEDFILE,ARINDl -
I 

ARIND1 has document number as the key. It is used to 
validate transaction input. The program prints total 
accounts receivable at the end of the run. This program is 
run only at month-end. 

AR021 CRT TRANSACTION INPUT 

This program adds to the cards file via CRT input, edits all 
input, and updates ARIND1. AR025 must be run after this 
program. 

AR022 CORRECT TRANSACTION ON CARDS 

This program asks for a key, and then displays tnat record 
from CARDS on the CRT. A BH transaction cannot be 
modified. The transaction code cannot be modified, but 
most other fields can be changed. This program does not 
add records to CARDS (use AR021 for that), neither does it 
delete transactions (change the amount to zero). The table 
below shows which fields may be updated. 

Transaction 

BH 

CA 

AJ 

IN,CM,DM 

Fields Eligible 
for Update 

-none 

Customer number, 
invoice number, 
cash amount, 
discount amount 

Customer number, 
invoice number, 
adjustment amount 

Customer number, 
invoice number, 
gross amount, 
freight tax amount, 
tax code 

Non-Update 
Fields 

-all-

Customer 
check num­
ber, ABA 
number 

Net amount, 
invoice date 

4-1 



-

AR1Z2 

UPDATE 
CARDS FILE 

IVKEV 

UPDATE 

DU.V 

PRMOO5 

ARGOS 

UPDATE UPDATE 
ARMAST ADD 

CARI21 

TRA_ClIO. 
ENTRV 

ADD 

CARDS 

UPDATE 

IF ANY DELEYES 
r------~---

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

ARMAST 

AIIIZI 

TAA_nIOI 
EDIT 

A.-J· 

REMOVE 
DELETES 

NEWMST 

ARIND1 

. Figure 4-1. Aecounts Reeeivable Overview (Sheet 1 ot 2) 

EDIT LIST 

FRDM 
AR.,. 
END OF 
MONTH 

REPORT 

96769130 A 

/'-' 

,~ 
, 

/--", 

~ 

" . 

(r-.....". 

~' 

(' 

'" 

(" 
\, 

/' .. " 

... 

" 
/". , 

", 

" 
~ .. 

/' 
) 

! .. ~ 



" ( 
'----- I 

C"",I 
.-" 

;,' 

l) 

C"'~ 
/ 

" c\ 
/ 

.---" 
L/ 

c~ 

C; 
".- -', 
( ) 
'----"' 

"I 

C~ 

("\ 
'-./ 

e'l 
(~,I 

~ 
~--------~ 

11111 

lOAMII 
Ill .. 

1fW...nI 

Figure 4-1. Accounts Receivable Overview (Sheet. 2 of 2) 

AR025 CARD TRANSACTION INPUT 

The CARDS file created by CAR021 is read to produce an 
edit listing and create file ARINPT. Batches are balanced 
and the key of each transaction is listed. 

AR100 READS SARI NPT . 

This program reads the SARINPT (sorted ARINPT) file 
containing new' entries and produces the cash receipts 
journal report. Non-cash transactions from SARINPT are 
ignored. 

96769130 A 

ARll0 READS SARI NPT . 

This program reads sorted ARINPT (SARINPT) and chains to 
ARMAST for name. The program produces the invoice 
register and ignores all non-invoice records on SARIN PT. A 
sales summary by tax type is listed on a separate page. 

AR120 READSSARINPT 

This program reads sorted ARINPT (SARINPT) and merges it 
with the old ARTRANS file to create an updated file, 
NEW ART. The year-to-date sales field in ARMAST is 

4-3 



updated by new IN,CM, DM transactions. Control totals are 
printed at the end of job. Separate DS transactions are 
created on NEW ART for each discount amount on any CA 
transaction on SARINPT. 

AR130 MASTER FIL~ LIST 

This program reads ARMAST and produces a master file 
listing. 

ARl40 PRODUCEARZERO 

This program reads the ARTRANS file and creates a file 
ARZERO, of invoices which have zero amounts due on them: 

AR106 REMOVE PAID INVOICES 

This program inputs the ARTRANS file and the ARZERO 
file and removes all transactions for those invoices which 
are paid off (i.e., those invoices which are on ARZERO file). 
The program creates a new ARTRANS file with all 
transactions having a P (previous month) history code. The 
program updates average pay days and total number invoices 
fields in ARMAST and combines up to 9999999 accounts for 
each customer into one CM transaction. 

AR200 DETAILEDAGING 

This program reads the ARTRANS and ARMAST files and 
produces a detailed open item aged trial balance report. 

AR220 SUMMARY AGING 

This program reads the ·ARTRANS and ARMAST files and 
produces a summary aged trial balance report. 

4-4 

AR240 STATEMENTS 

This program reads the ARTRANS file and the ARMAST file 
and produces customer statements. These are open item 
statements with aged 'amounts. 

AR250 YEAR-END UPDATES 

This program zeroes out the year-to-date sales field on 
ARMAST for each c~tomer. Before it is zeroed, the year­
to-date sales report IS printed. 

FI LE/P.ROGRAM CROSS 
REFERENCE 

- ' 

The file/program cross' reference provides a quick reference 
for determining which programs atfect and which are 
affected by a given file. The applications programmer 
responsible for the maintenance of the Accounts Receivable 
module should refer to this table to determine the possible 
scope -and effect of changes to programs and files that he is 
considering. 

FILE DESCRIPTIONS 
These layouts describe individual fields within the records of 
each file. For each field within the record of a file, these 
layouts give the field description, size, location, data format 
(alphabetic, numeric, or . alphanumeric), and number of 
decimal positions to the right of the decimal point for 
numeric fields. No field nameSllre given, since the same 
field may be referred to in different programs and in 
different application modules by different names. However, 
since the location within the record is given in this table, 
this should cause no confusion. All locations of fields within 
each record are given relative to one, the first character 
position in the record. 

96769130 A 

( 

" 

/' 



r--, 
I ' 
\ . 
~. 

c ... ·,,') 
/ 

l / '- ,~ 

-,--",\ l) 
,/ 

~ 

,-"\ I , 
\...J' 

c) 
/-" 
\--,,) 

96769130 A 

C) 

&j 1:\ CO~OL DATA 
\::I r::J CORPORftTION 

APPLICATION: 

IsJORK CRT 
DIS-

STRG ,PLAY 
i=ILE~ 
It--~ 

U'I 
CD c 

0 cc c 
lI- l- I:: 
Z Z ~ 
H H D.. 

I 

U I 

* SORT .. COPY 

L&J 
-I 
H 
u.. 
~ 
L&J 
l-
Z 
H 
~ 
D.. 

0 

0 

n 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1\ 

n 

(\ 

0 

0 

0 

FILE/PROGRAM 

CROSS REFERENCE 

'" Q " l- S Z 0 
cc Q D.. cc ~ 
L&J Z Z ~ L&J 
::t: H H ~ l- N 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
CC CC "'" CC CC 

U 

I 

0 

0 I 

U I 

I I 0 I 

I 

I I 

I I 

I 

I 

U I 

0 

I I 

I 0 

I 

U I I 

0 

I I I 

I I I 

I I 

I 

U 

'" Q 

~ 
CC 
U 

OA 

U 

I 

OR RENAME IS ALWAVS RUN 
IN, SEQUENCE WITH BRACKETED PROGRAM • 

. . - ·W • . . r ~ . . . . 

:!! 
I- r-

l- I- D.. m 
~ ~ '" z 
I:: cc I:: H 
I:: :3 :3 ~ 
:::::J W W CC 
Q Z Z '" PROGRAM 

I AROO5 
0 AR007 1 * 
I RENAME J 

AR010 
I AR021 

AR022 
AR025 

0 SORT "') 
I AR100 > )I: 

I ARll0 ) 
0 SORT 1 

0 COp-y 1 * 
0 I AR120 I 

I RENAME.} 
AR130 
AR140 

0 COpy ~ 
0 ARlbO »)1: 

I RENAME) 
AR200 
AR220 
AR240 

0 COpy 1 * 
AR250 J 

4-5 



\.. .i 

FILE DESCRIPTION' SHEET 1 OF 1 
REV. 

FILE NAME: ARHEAD FILE/ID NO: DATE 

NO. RECS: FILE TVPE~ Sequential 
RECORD SIZE: 50 BLOCK SIZE: I DEVICE: 

DATA ELEMENTS 

NO. BEG. END 
NAME CHARS POS. POS. A/N/P DP' DESCRIPTION KEY 

40 1 40 A Company name {center ed} 
10 41 50 Unused 

\ 

/" -" 

A - ALPHANUMERIC DP - NO. OF PLACES TO RIGHT OF DECIMAL POINT 
N-NUMERIC KEY· PRIMARY, SECONDARY, ETC. BLANK FOR 
P -PACKED MOST ELEMENTS FILE ID: 

4-6 96769130 A 



,,' 
, I 

~' 

C
--'" 

) 

,. ~ ..... 

o 

,r-", 
, ) 
~./ 

96769130 A 

FILE DESCRIPTION SHEET 1 OF 1 
REV. 

FILE NAME: ARIND1 FILE/ID NO: DATE 

NO. RECS: FILE TYPE: Indexed 
RECORD SIZE: ~j::J BLOCK SIZE: I DEVICE: 

DATA ELEMENTS 

NO. BEG. END 
NAME CHARS POS. POS. A/N/P DP DESCRIPTION KEY 

b ], b N 0 Customer number 

7 7 13 N 0 Document number Primary 

9 14 22 N 2 Original amount 

9 23 31 N 2 Amount still due 

1 32 32 Unused 

A - ALPHANUMERIC DP - NO. OF PLACES TO RIGHT OF DECIMAL POINT 
N-NUMERIC KEY - PRIMARY. SECONDARY. ETC. BLANK FOR 
P -PACKED MOST ELEMENTS FILE ID: 

4-7 



4-8 

ALL 

IN 
CM 
DM 
AJ 

CA 

FILE DESCRIPTION' SHEET 

REV. 

FILE NAME: ARINPT, SARINPT FILE/ID NO: DATE 

NO. RECS: FILE TYPE: Seouential 
RECORD SIZE: 64 BLOCK SIZE: I DEVICE: 

DATA ELEMENTS 

NO. BEG. END 
NAME CHARS POS. POS. A/N/P DP DESCRIPTION 

2 1 2 A Trans Code 
{IN .. CA,AJ"CM_,DM} 

6 3 8 N 0 Trans Date {MMDDYV} 
6 9 14 N 0 Cust 1# 

7 15 21 N 0 Inv II {C Mil .. ' DMII} 
9 22 30 N 2 Gross Amount 

{AIR AMT} 
7 31 37 N 2 Tax Amt 
7 38 44 N 2 Freiaht 

o = OUT OF STATE 
1 4'5 45 X Tax Code 

ki = CA non-taxable 
C = CA taxable 

7 46 52 N 2 SPECIAL CHARGES {IF 
RECORD IS FROM ' OE' 
SYSTEM} 

J.L; 53 63 A UNUSED 

], 64 b4 N 0 ~n,.t: ~~V * 

6 9 14 N (] ruc;t: H 

7 1~ :n N n T ..... H 

9 22 30 N 2 Payment Amount 

9 31 39 N 2 Discount Amount 

6 40 45 A Cust Check 1# 

10 46 55 A ABA 1# 

1 64 64 N 0 Sort Kev 1 - IN 
2 - CM 
3 - DM 

A - ALPHANUMERIC DP - NO. OF PLACES TO RIGHT OF DECIMAL POINT 4 - CA 
N-NUMERIC KEY - PRIMARY, SECONDARY, ETC. BLANK FOR 
P -PACKED MOST ELEMENTS FILE ID: 

], OF 1 

KEY 

,/-"" -

96769130 A 



FILE DESCRIPTION SHEET 1 OF 2 
REV. 

FILE NAME: A·RMAST, NEldMST FILE/IO NO: DATE 

c~ 
NO. RECS: FILE TYPE: Indexed 
RECORD SIZE: 280 BLOCK SIZE: I DEVICE: 

DATA ELEMENTS 

NO. BEG. END 
NAME CHARS POS. POS. AtNIP DP DESCRIPTION KEY 

6 1 6 N O· Customer number PRIMARY 

o 24 7 30 A Cu.stomer Name' 
24 31 54 A Address line 1 

24 55 78 A Address line 2 

13 79 91 A Citv 
2 92 93 A State code 
5 94 98 N 0 Zip code 

10 99 108 N 0 Phone number 
{xxx-xxx-xxxx} 

6 109 114 N 0 Credit limit {O ::I no 
limit} 

1 115 115 A Delete code 

'Id' - O.K. 
'D' - To Be Deleted 

( 1 116 116 A Statement code 
'Y' - Yes 
'N' - No 

\ 
"'-. .. / 

7 117 123 N 0 Year-to-date 'sales {$} 

16 124 139 A Person to contact 

o 6 140 145 N 0 Last oav date 
3 146 148 N 0 Averaae dav's to oav 
5 149 153 N 0 Number of invoice pd 

to date 

-

A - ALPHANUMERIC DP - NO. OF PLACES TO RIGHT OF DECIMAL POINT 
N-NUMERIC KEY - PRIMARY. SECONDARY. ETC. BLANK FOR 
P -PACKED MOST ELEMENTS FILEID: 

',,,,,. ...... ,, 

~) 

o 
96769130 A 4-9 

o 



FILE PESCRIPTION" SHEET 2 OF 2 

REV. 

FILE NAME: .ARMAST {cont~d FILE/ID NO: DATE 

NO. RECS: FILE TYPE:-

RECORD SIZE: BLOCK SIZE: I DEVICE: 

DATA ELEMENTS 

NO. BEG. END 
NAME CHARS POS. POS. AIN/P DP DESCRIPTION KEY 

3 :L54 :L56 N' 0 Sal!!;!sm.3n numb!!;!r 
2 ],.57 ],.58 A Arc:l;a 

:L ],59 ],.59 A T.:l)c rnrlc:l 

:L :L60 :L60 A Terms code 
]. ],6], ],61, N n Price code {:L-5} 
2 :L62 :L63 A Account Type 
9 :L64 :L72 N 2 CUrrent AIR balance 

:L2x7 :L 73 256 N 0 Sales history array 
{$} 

7 257 263 N 0 Vear~to-date sales 
{last year} 

7 264 270 MTD sales {$} -
{this vear} 

:LO 27:L 280 Unused 

(' 

'\ 

r--'. 
( 

'-.. .-

/"'.-.... 

t 
A - ALPHANUMERIC DP - NO. OF PLACES TO RIGHT OF DECIMAL POINT "-
N-NUMERIC KEY - PRIMARY, SECONDARY, ETC. BLANK FOR 
P -PACKED MOST ELEMENTS FILE ID: r-" 

I 

4-15 

r ..... 
\ 

11 

,;' 

,r' • 

4-10 96769130 A 



f 

''--' 

t,/'-"~~ 

1 

G 

C) FILE DESCRIPTION SHEET 1 OF 1 

REV. 

FILE NAME: ARTRANS, NEWART FILE/ID NO: DATE 

C\ NO. RECS: FILE TYPE: Seauential 
RECORD SIZE: 48 BLOCK SIZE: I DEVICE: : .. 

DATA ELEMENTS C"\I 
.I 

/ 
NO. BEG. END 

NAME CHARS pas. POS. AlNIP DP DESCRIPTION KEY 

""._ .... , 2 1 2 A Transaction code 

c: ,/ 

{IN,CA,AJ,CM,DM,DS} 

b 3 8 N 0 Transaction date 

I' 
,,--- b 9 14 N 0 Account number 
',,-/ ,{customer number} 

7 15 21 N 0 Invoice number 

9 22 30 N 2 Transaction amount 

1 31 31 A History code 
r~r - Current trans-
r P r - Previous trans~ 

17 32 48 Unused 

C) 

A - ALPHANUMERIC DP - NO. OF PLACES TO RIGUT OF DECIMAL POINT 
N-NUMERIC KEY - PRIMARY, SECONDA'RY, ETC. BLANK FOR 

r"" , \ 
I I 

P -PACKED MOST ELEMENTS FILE ID: 

,-/ 

o 

() 
96769130 A 4-11 



\ • . i 

FILE DESCRIPTION SHEET 1 OF 1 
REV. 

",,-
~ 

FILE NAME: . ARZERO FILE/ID NO: DATE 

NO. RECS: FILE TYPE: SeQuential 
RECORD SIZE: 13 BLOCK SIZE: I DEVICE: 

(~ 

: 

DATA ELEMENTS 
/' 

.NO. BEG. END 
NAME CHARS POS. POS. AlNIP DP DESCRIPTION KEY 

b 1 b N 0 Account Numb€'" 

7 7 13 N 0 nn("lJm~nt Numb!;!r 

\ 

/'" -.-.~ , 

A - ALPHANUMERIC DP • NO. OF PLACES TO RIGHT OF DECIMAL POINT 
N-NUMERIC KEY· PRIMARY, SECONDARY, ETC. BLANK FOR 
P -PACKED MOST ELEMENTS FILE ID: 

o· 

4-12 96769130 A 



FILE DESCRIPTI.ON SHEET L OF 1 

REV. 

FILE NAME: CARDS FILE/ID NO: DATE 

NO. RECS: FILE TYPE:- Indexed 
RECORD SIZE: 80 BLOCK SIZE: I DEVICE: 

DATA ELEMENTS 
, 

NO. BEG. END 
NAME CHARS POS. POS. A/N/P DP DESCRIPTION KEY 

ALL 2 L 2 A Rec. Code. 
{BH,CA,IN,CM,DM,AJ} 

BH 3 3 5 N 0 Batch t# 

2 6 7 A TR Code 
LO 8 L7 N 2 Transaction Total 
LO L8 27 N 2 Discount Total 

CA 6. 3 8 N 0 Customer t# 

7 9 L5 N 0 Invoice tI 

9 L6 24 N 2 Cash Amount 
8 25 32 N 2 Discount Allowed 
6 33 38 N O· Customer's Check tI 

C) LO 39 48 ABA tI 

IN 6 3 8 N 0 Customer tI 

CM 7 9 L5 N 0 Document tI {Invoice tI 
DM 6 L6 2L N 0 TR Date 

9 22 30 N 2 Gross Amount 
{AIR Amt} 

7 3L 37 N 2 freight Amt 
L ·38 38 A Tax Code 

kS - Cal if. non-taxable 
'C' - Calif. t;:l1trtbl~ 

'0' - Out of state 
7 39 45 N 2 Tax Amount 
9 46 54 N 2 Net Amt. 

AJ 6 3 8 N 0 Cust. 1# 

7 9 L5 N 0 Invoice 1# 

9 L6 24 N 2 Adjustment Amount * 
ALL 3 74 76 N 0 Batch ## Primarv 

4 77 80 N 0 Sequence '# Primarv 
* {POS - increase rec;eivablel 

{NEb - decrease receivable} 
A - ALPHANUMERIC DP - NO. OF PLACES TO RIGHT OF DECIMAL POINT 
N-NUMERIC KEY - PRIMARY, SECONDARY, ETC. BLAN K FOR 
P -PACKED MOST ELEMENTS FILE ID: 

r-" 
\ )\ 
',,--

0: 
/ . ...--"\, 

~: 

96769130 A 4-13 



\ ... ' 

FILE DESCRIPTION SHEET 1 OF 1 
\ 

REV. 

FILE·NAME: DUMMV FILE/ID NO: DATE 
\ .. 

NO. RECS: FILE TYPE:- Seauential 

RECORD SIZE: 72 BLOCK SIZE: I DEVICE: 

DATA ELEMENTS 

NO. BEG. END 
NAME CHARS POS. POS. AtNIP DP DESCRIPTION KEY 

This file has .one 

records, is used 

as Drimarv inDut 

to trigger RPG 
locdc flow· 

",.- .... 

A - ALPHANUMERIC DP • NO. OF PLACES TO RIGHT OF DECIMAL POINT 
N-NUMERIC KEY - PRIMARY, SECONDARY, ETC. BLANK FOR 
P -PACKED MOST ELEMENTS FILEID: r 

.. 

/' 

'" 
Q 

/' 

4-14 96769130 A 



L/ 
",-, 

L,,: 
FILE DESCRIPTION' SHEET 1 OF 1 

REV. c) FILE NAME: INTA8 FILE/ID NO: DATE 

NO. RECS: FILE TYPE~ Sequential 

"'--', ( , 

~/ 

RECORD SIZE: 80 BLOCK SIZE: I DEVICE: 

DATA ELEMENTS 

c) NO. BEG. END 
NAME CHARS POS. POS. AJN/P DP DESCRIPTION KEY 

This file contains 

C) the CRT displavs 

used bv AR021 

c:~ 

(=:; 
c) 
,r"\ 

~) 

( 

l_/ 
r-\, 
~. 

/'----\ 
\.---) 

(1 
"'--" 

(") 
'--.. / 
: 

A - ALPHANUMERIC DP - NO. OF PLACES TO RIGHT OF DECIMAL POINT 
N-NUMERIC KEY. PRIMARY, SECONDARY, ETC. BLANK FOR 
P -PACKED MOST ELEMENTS FILE 10: 

C; 
(") 
",--,,' 

0 

0 
~---) 
'--~, 

C,. 96769130 A 4-15 

~ 

( 
'-..... 



FILE DESCRIPTION SHEET 1 OFl 

REV. 

FILE NAME: PRMOO5 FILE/ID NO: DATE 

NO. RECS: FILE TYPE:- Direct 
RECORD SIZE: 32 BLOCK SIZE: I DEVICE: 

DATA ELEMENTS 

NO. BEG. ENO 
NAME CHARS POSe POSe A/N/P DP DESCRIPTION KEY .. 

This file contains 
the CRT displays 
used by AROO5 

\ ...... 

0 

A - ALPHANUMERIC DP - NQ. OF PLACES TO RIGHT OF DECIMAL POINT 
N-NUMERIC KEY - PRIMARY. SECONDARY. ETC. BLANK FOR 
P -PACKED MOST ELEMENTS FILE 10: 

o 

4-16 96769130 A 



.. 

" 

L:' 

C,: 
c) 

",--', , 
v 

C~'} 

(,,.-. ", 

',-,,' 

('-~'" 
"'-..---' 

r"" 
( " 
'-./ 

r", 

Lj 

C) 
( 
lj 
r'l L, 

0 
C) 
(r.-) 
t\'~ 

I 

o 

GLOSSARY A 

AUDIT TRAIL' - This information is provided by Accounts 
Receivable to enable the user to follow or trace the 
effect of any given transaction; for example, in the 
event that the transaction had an undesired effect. 

BACKUP - Duplicate information maintained to restore 
information that was lost, invalidated, or destroyed; 
for example, by a system failure. In the manufacturing 
and distribution system, backup takes the form of 
copied files. 

BATCH - For control purposes, transactions are entered in 
groups called batches. Each batch is assigned a control 
or batch number by the operator. The procedure used 
to enter batches of transactions computes a total 
amount from the transactions in each batch, compares 
that total with a total entered by the operator, and 

. issues an error message if there is a difference between 
the two totals. 

CARRIAGE RETURN - The key on the CRT terminal 
keyboard that, when pressed, causes the data to be 
passed from the terminal to the system 

CASH CONTROL - The. accounts receivable module 
provides the user with the information he needs to 
trace, keep up-to-date on, and control the amount of 
!!apital tied up in receivables. 

CRT TERMINAL - The device, consisting of cathode ray 
tube screen and a keyboard, used to provide interactive 
communication between th~ system and the operator. 
The system communicates with the operator by 
displaying messages on the CRT screen; the operator 
communicates with the system by entering data and 
commands through the terminal keyboard. 

CURSOR - This marker on the CRT terminal screen 
indicates the position at which any character entered by 
the operator appears on the screen 

DATA ENTRY - Entry of information into the system by 
an operator. In the case of the manufacturing and 
distribution system, data is entered through CRT 
terminals' while communicating with interactive 
procedures. 

FILE - A collection of data consisting of records, each of 
which usually has the same layout and information 
items 

FILE MAINTENANCE - The addition of modification of 
data items in a file. Modules in the manufacturing and 
distribution system provide procedures that enable the 
operator to perform file maintenance through 
interactive communication using the CRT terminal. 

96769130 A 

INQUIRY - Also interactive inquiry. Used to obtain 
desired items of information and display them on the 

INTERACTIVE - A mode of communication between the 
, operator and the system in which each (the operator and 

the system) responds to the other's entries ' 

INTERF ACE - A point of communication between modules, 
programs, systems, etc. For example, shared files used 
in common by more than one module within the system 
pr'ovide the interface between modules within the 
system. 

LINE FEED - The key on the CRT terminal keyboard that, 
when pressed, causes the system to bypass a CRT data 
entry for this field 

MENU - A list of procedures available for execution by the 
operator. Under the operating system, the operator can 
request displays of different menus. ' ~ 

MODULE - A collection of programs, procedures, and files, 
and the reports, processing, and facilities they provide 
that are designed for a specific application area 

OUTSTANDING ACCOUNT - An account that has an 
amount due to the user's company 

PROCEDURE - The executable units for the operator. The 
operator chooses the procedure that does the task he 
needs done, then initiates that procedure from the CRT 
terminal. 

PROGRAM - A precise sequence of coded instructions, 
written in a form acceptable to a computer, and 
necessary to solve a problem 

PROMPT - A message displayed on the CRT terminal and 
used to indicate to the operator the next item of 
information to be entered 

RECORD (in a file) - A collection of data items, treated as 
a unit. A set of such records may form a file (see 
FILE). 

RECOVERY - Action taken to re-establish a former state 
of the system and the information in it after a 
disastrous system or user failure; for example, after 
the entry of a large volume of incorrect information by 
the operator or after a hardware failure 

RESTART - The process of initiating the execution of a 
'procedure again after that procedure has terminated 
without completing its task 

A-I 



RUBOUT - The key on the CRT terminal keyboard that, 
when pressed, causes the cursor to return to the 
beginning of the field if data has already been keyed 
into the field and causes the cursor to be moved to the 
beginning of the previous field if data has not been 
keyed into the field. 

A-2 

, UPDATE - To update a file is to replace information items 
in that file with new information (also see FILE 
MAINTENANCE). 

96769130 A 

\ .. 

" 

.. ,-

/' '--.. 

r~ 

\, 

(~ 

\ 

(~ 

r' 
, 

'6 

(' 

G 
(" 



I' 

t 
'-.../' 

C) 
( " 

"-~) 
r'\ 

~; /' .. 
(~-"""" 

I I 

\....../ 

~ 

,..,- ", 

L) 

(--.... :, 

--' 
:() 

C ' I 

C) 
r-

I 

\ 
/ '---

0 

0 
C) 

) C 
r--'" 
~) 

~ 

.r' 
\ ) 
'--./ 

i) 

/~. 
\ I ,---,' 

10 
("\I 
,--"I 

--) lj 

Accounts receivable summary 2-35 
Accounts receivable transaction edit listing 2-36 
ARCOR 2-27 
ARDETAGE 2-29 
AREDLIST 2-26 
ARFPURG 2-34 
ARHEAD 4-5. 6 
ARINDl 4-5, 7 
ARINPT 4-5, 8 
ARMAST 4-5, 9 
ARMFUPD 2-23 
ARMND 2-32 
ARMSTLST 2-24 
ARNEW 2-25 
ARSTMTS 2-31 
ARTRANS 4-5, 11 
ARSUMAGE 2-30 
ARUPD 2-28 
ARYND 2-33 
ARZERO 4-5, 12 
AR005 4-1 
AR007 4-1 
AROI0 4~1 
AR021 4-1 
AR022 4-1 
AR025 4-3 
ARI00 4-3 
ARll0 4-3 
AR120 4-:-3 
AR130 4':"4 
AR140 4-4 
AR160 4-4 
AR200 4-4 
AR220 4-4 
AR240 4-4 
AR250 4-4 

CARDS 4-13 
CARRIAGE RETURN key , 2-7 
Cash receipts journal 2-35 
Cross reference, file program 4-4, 5 
CRT terminal 2-7 
Customer listing 2-35 

Daily processing 2-1 
Data entry 3-1 
Detailed accounts receivable aging report 2-36 
DUMMY 4-5, 14 

Environment 1-1 
External reference 3-1 

File 4-1.,16 
File description 

ARHEAD 4-5, 6 
ARIND1 4-5, 7 
ARINPT 4-5, 8 
ARMAST 4-5, 9 
ARTRANS 4-5, 11 
ARZERO 4-5, 12 
CARDS 4-5, 13 
DUMMY 4-5, 14 

96769130 A 

INDEX 

INTAB 4-5, 15 
NEWART 4-5. 9, 11 
NEWMAST 4-5, 9 
PRM005 4-5. 16 
SARINPT 4-5, 8 

File layout (see file description) 

Inquiry 3-1 
INTAB 4-5, 15 
Internal reference 4-1 
ITOS 1-1 
Invoice register 2-35 

Job step 2-22 

LINE FEED key 2-8 

Menu 2-6 
Month end summaries 2-36 
Monthly processing 2-1 

Narratives (see program narratives) 
NEWART 4-5, 9, 11 
NEW MAST 4-5, 9 

On request processing 2-3 
Operating instructions 

ARCOR 2-6 
ARMFUPD 2-6 
ARNEW 2-6 
menu and procedure selection 2-6 
system initiation 2-4 

Organization 1-1; 4-1 

PRM005 4-5, 16 
Procedure (see operating instructions, 

run sheets) 
Program narratives 

AROOS 4-1 
AR007 4-1 
AR010 4-1 
AR021 4-1 
AR022 4-1 
AR025 4-3 
ARI00 4-3 
ARll0 4-3 
AR120 4-3 
AR130 4-4 
AR140 4-4 
AR160 4-4 
AR200 4-4 
AR220 4-4 
AR240 4-4 
AR250 4-4 

Recovery (see rerun) 
for ARCOR 2-27 
for ARFPURG 2-34 

Index-l 



for ARMFUPD 2-23 
for ARMND 2-32 
for ARNEW 2-25 
for ARUPD 2-28 
for ARYND 2-33 

Reports 
accounts receivable summary 2-35 
accounts receivable transaction 

edit listing 2-36 
cash receipts journal 2-35 
customer listing 2-35 
detailed accounts receivable aging report 2-36 
invoice register 2-35 
month end summaries 2-36 
summary accounts receivable aging report 2-36 
year end sales data removal report 2-36 

RUB OUT key 2-7 
Run sheets 2-22 

ARCOR 2-27 
ARDETAGE 2-29 
AREDLST 2-26 
ARFPURG 2-34 
ARMFUPD 2-23 
ARMND 2-32" 

Index-2 

ARMSTLST 2-24 
"ARNEW 2-25 
ARSTMTS 2-31 

. ARSUMAGE 2-30 
ARUPD 2-28 
ARYND 2~33 

SARINPT 4-5, 8 
Schedule 2-1 

daily 2-1 
monthly 2-1 
on request 2-3 
yearly 2-3 

Statements 2-36 
Structure 
Summary accounts receivable aging report 2-36 

User's guide 2-1 

Year end sales data removal report 2-36 
Yearly processing 2-3 

96769130 A 

/' 

r--
I 

'- . .. ,,.. 

("~ 

'. 

('~ 

'. 

~ 

(----.. 

" 

'-

r 
,r" 



! 
\....~, 

(-~:'; 

(-~" 

~~ 

C') 
• 

Ci 

0 
c) 
C' 
C) 

C) 
roo, 

lj 
C) 
~, 

L) 

C) 
C) 

C:: 
.... 

C '\ / 

.. 
,---'", 
(. 
~ . .• / 

l'",--........ ~ 

\. ) 
'-...-' 

C) 
(.-') 
~--

~I 

~I 
0 1 

§: 
<I 
tl 
C) 

COMMENT SHEET 

MANUAL. TITLE CDC® Accounts Receivable Version 1 Reference Manual 

PUBLICATION NO. __ 96_7_6_9_1_3_0 ________ REVISION __ A~ ___________ _ 

FROM NAME: ____________________________________________________________________ __ 

BUSINESS 
ADDRESS: ____________________________________________________________ -------

COMMENTS: This form Is not intended to be used as an order blank. Your evaluation of this manual will be welcomed 
by Control Data Corporation. Any errors, suggested additions or deletions, or general comments may 
be made below. Please include page number. 



STAPLE STAPLE 1 
I 
I 
I 
1 

1 

I 
1 

, I 
~ 1 

I 

\ .. 

/' 

I, /' 
" -~.:~ I:~"': 

,'1: .. 

I· .~ 

I 
FOLD - , 

----------.----------------------~--J 

BUSINESS REPL YMAIL 
NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAiLED !N U.S.A. 

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY 

CONTROL DATA CORPORATION 
PUBLICATIONS AND GRAPHICS DIVISION 
4455 EASTGATE MALL 
LA JOLLA, CALIFORNIA 92037 

FlRST CLAS'Si!$t 
PER~"IT NO. 3'33 

LA JOLLA. CA. 

I 
I 

--------~~--------------------------~ FOLD 

STAPLE 
STAPLE 

,~'- ..... 

( 

(~ 

!-' 



,.-

"­-

\ 
'---

'-' 

.1 



CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS. P.O. BOX O. MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440 LITHO IN U.S.A. 
, SALES OFFICES AND SERVICE CENTERS IN MAJOR CITIES THROUGHOUT THE WORLD 

t 
I' 

" 

• r 

<S~ 
CONT~OL DATA CORP0R<\TION 


